
by

L. H. “Bud” Schultz 
Emeritus Professor of Dairy Science 

History of the 

Dairy Science Department 

at the 

University of Wisconsin–Madison: 

A Memoir



Cover caption: The original dairy barn on the University of 
Wisconsin-Madison campus was built in 1898. Several 
groundbreaking research studies were conducted with dairy cattle 
here. The front cover views the barn from the southeast; the back 
cover is from the southwest and shows the ramp that was used to haul 
feed to the third floor. 

Production credits:
Photos from UW Archives: Bernard Schermetzler 
Photos from CALS: Rebecca Bock and 

 Wolfgang Hoffmann  
Cover design: Kayla Buske 
Layout: Cathy Rook 
Editor:  George Shook 

 L. H. Schultz, 2009 
Published by Board of Regents, University of Wisconsin System 

Distributed by Dairy Science Department,  
1675 Observatory Drive, Madison, WI 53706 



Foreword

As many departments in the College of Agricultural and Life Sciences 
are celebrating their centennial anniversaries, or are planning to celebrate 
them soon, we in the Department of Dairy Science must wait to do so for 
almost 30 more years. That is hard to believe. After all, this is the dairy state! 
Shouldn’t we, if any department, be at least 100 years old???? Although it 
wasn’t until 1938 that the Dean of the College decided that the dairy industry 
was important enough in the state to merit creation of a separate department, 
there already was a rich history in dairy research, teaching, and extension at 
the University of Wisconsin. Since 1938, the excellence in dairy science 
education and discovery has continued. It is important that we do not forget 
the pioneering work in dairy production that has emanated from our campus 
for over 100 years. Clearly, many of the seminal accomplishments are 
recorded in the historical archives of the university. However, many other 
important contributions by hard working and dedicated faculty and staff have 
played a pivotal role in the evolution of state and national dairy industries.  

We are grateful and fortunate that Loris H. “Bud” Schultz volunteered 
to record the history of our department as well as major milestones in dairy 
before the creation our department. Who could be better qualified? Bud 
came to the UW in 1936 as a freshman, so he has literally lived through 
much of the history that is recorded in this book. Recently, Bud celebrated 
his 90th birthday and I am happy to report that he is “sharp as a tack”! 
Consequently, you can be assured that there is little if anything missing in 
the accounts below, particularly since 1936! Bud was my instructor in dairy 
management class as an undergraduate and I was fortunate to have started on 
faculty shortly before Bud retired. Since we had similar research interests, I 
got to know him and his research accomplishments. Many times when I 
thought I had a novel research idea, I would quickly learn that Bud had 
already done the research, sometimes 20+ years earlier! As one looks back 
over our history, Bud stands out as one of our department’s superstars and a 
triple hitter excelling in research, teaching, and outreach. Many thanks, Bud, 
for your contributions to the dairy industry and your generous offer to record 
our history. We are deeply indebted to you.  

Ric R. Grummer 
Professor and Chair 

August 2009 



Table of Contents 

Preface ........................................................................................ 3
The Early Years Prior to 1920 .................................................... 5
The 1920s ................................................................................. 19
The 1930s ................................................................................. 21
1938 – Dairy Husbandry Department Established ................... 23
The 1940s ................................................................................. 29
The 1950s ................................................................................. 38
The 1960s ................................................................................. 50
The 1970s ................................................................................. 63
The 1980s ................................................................................. 69
Postscript .................................................................................. 73
Suggestions for Further Reading .............................................. 75
Appendix 1. Chronological List of of Dairy Science Department 

Staff. .................................................................................. 76
Appendix 2. Dairy Science Faculty 1938-2000. ...................... 78
Appendix 3. Awards Received by Former Members of Dairy 

Science Faculty. ................................................................ 80
Appendix 4. Dairy Science Facilities and Special Events. ....... 84
Appendix 5. Some Highlights of Wisconsin Research in ........ 86
Dairy Science. ........................................................................... 86
Appendix 6. Active Members of Dairy Science Faculty 2000 to 

2009: Background. ............................................................ 88
Appendix 7. Active Members of Dairy Science Faculty 2000 to 

2009: Academic History. ................................................... 90
Appendix 8. Awards Received by Active Members of Dairy 

Science Faculty Through 2010. ......................................... 92
Index of Names ......................................................................... 96



2



3

Preface

The Dairy Husbandry Department, predecessor of Dairy Science, 
was established in 1938. However, to make a complete story, it 
seemed appropriate to include a summary of activities related to 
dairying which led to this event. Therefore, the discussion is divided 
chronologically into the early years before 1920, then by decades for 
the rest of the period. Primary emphasis is on the people involved and 
highlighted activities during each period. This history includes all 
faculty appointed before 1980 and later appointees who resigned or 
retired before 2000. 

I was born and raised in Buffalo County, Wisconsin and arrived 
on campus as a freshman agriculture student in 1936. I was present on 
campus for 48 of the 62 years of department history covered in this 
report—as an undergraduate (2 years), graduate student (3 years), and 
faculty member in Dairy Science (active 28 years, retired 15 years). I 
knew, personally, all of the Dairy Science staff and thus have 
assumed the prerogative of inserting occasional personal experiences. 
I apologize in advance for errors, omissions, misinterpretations and 
prejudices.

I would like to give special credit to George Shook for his help 
in the preparation and publication of this document.  As Chair of the 
department in the early 1990s, George encouraged me to undertake 
this project. After the original draft, he has been very helpful in 
making corrections, needed additions, and facilitating publication. 

L. H. Schultz 
August 2009 



4



5

The Early Years Prior to 1920 

Wisconsin became the 30th state in 1848. Early settlers were 
primarily Yankees from the northeast U.S. Wheat was the crop of 
choice among the pioneers and was still the dominant crop in 
Wisconsin at the outset of the Civil War in 1860.  

However, repeated crops of wheat quickly and intensely depleted 
the soil. In 1862, the Morrill Act was signed into law by President 
Lincoln, establishing a national system of colleges devoted to 
Agriculture and Mechanical Arts and funded in part by federal land 
grants.

Two of the people instrumental in changing the agriculture of 
Wisconsin from wheat to dairying were W. W. Daniells, who was 
hired in 1868 as the first professor in the Department of Agriculture, 
College of Arts, and W. D. Hoard. Both men promoted dairying as 
an alternative to wheat. 

William Dempster Hoard was born in 1836 and came to 
Wisconsin in 1857 from a dairy background in New York. In 1870, 
he started a newspaper, the Jefferson County Union. Later, in 1885, 
he founded Hoard’s Dairyman in Ft. Atkinson. He led the formation 
of the Wisconsin Dairyman’s Association in 1872. He served as chair 
of the UW Board of Regents and was elected to a two-year term 
(1889-91) as Governor of Wisconsin. He died in 1918. A statue of 
Hoard was erected on Henry Mall in 1922 on the 50th anniversary of 
the Wisconsin Dairyman’s Association. The statue was created by 
Gutzon Borglum, designer of the Mount Rushmore Memorial. 

Dairy farming was picked up by German and Scandinavian 
immigrants who had begun to arrive in the 1840s. By the 1870s, the 
transition accelerated as the Yankees followed the railroads into the 
plains of Minnesota and the Dakotas, where they continued to plant 
wheat. The Germans and Scandinavians in Wisconsin shifted to a 
dairy and livestock agriculture.  



W. D. Hoard at his desk.  
Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

My great grandfather and his family emigrated from Germany in 
1860. He homesteaded 160 acres of land in Buffalo County. The story 
is told that, to support his young family, he and his wife worked in a 
mill a few miles away. Their pay was the amount of wheat they could 
carry home each day. He later established a dairy and livestock farm. 

Highlights of special events during this early period could be 
itemized as follows:  

1870: A university farm was acquired along with a barn thought to be 
suitable for the original need. The farm was under the direction 
of Professor Daniells and was used for instructional purposes.

1878: University enrollment was 425, with 40 in the graduating class. 
Of the 40, one was in agriculture.  

6



7

1880: W. A. Henry came from Cornell as the first Professor of 
Botany and Agriculture. His first love was plants, but he 
developed into an authority on feeding animals. Later, in 1891, 
he became the first Dean of the College of Agriculture.  

1881: Wisconsin legislature made the first appropriation for 
agricultural research. 

1883: Agriculture programs were sited in UW-Madison South Hall, 
renamed Agricultural Hall.  

Also in 1883, by Wisconsin Statute, a State Experiment Station 
was established, preceding the federal Hatch Act. A Centennial 
Celebration was held on March 24, 1983, commemorating 100 years 
of research. I gave a lecture at the celebration on the Contributions of 
the Wisconsin Experiment Station to Animal Agriculture. 

The farm was now under the direction of Dean Henry and was 
used for experiments as well as teaching.  

The first annual report of the Agricultural Experiment Station 
was also in 1883. Hiram Smith was chairman of the Farm 
Committee of the Board of Regents. He noted that the university farm 
was now under the care of three competent professors: W. A. Henry,
Professor of Agriculture, William Trelease, Professor of Botany, and 
H. P. Armsby, Professor of Chemistry.  

1885: Wisconsin legislature appropriated funds for Farmer 
Institutes—the forerunner of the Cooperative Extension 
Program.  

Also in 1885, Hoard’s Dairyman magazine was founded by W.
D. Hoard. Hoard’s Dairyman has worked closely with dairy scientists 
in the U.S. to publish research results with practical application. Steve 
Larson, long time associate editor and current managing editor, 
earned his M.S. degree in the Dairy Science Department with L. H. 
Schultz in 1969. 

1885: First Farm Short Course instruction was held. 



1887: Congress passed the Hatch Act which promoted Agricultural 
Research by supporting an Agricultural Experiment Station in 
each state.  

1888: Stephen M. Babcock from Cornell was hired as Professor of 
Agricultural Chemistry.  

        
Stephen M. Babcock demonstrating the Babcock test for butterfat. 

  Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

He is most famed for the development of the Babcock Test for 
butterfat (published in the 1890 Experiment Station Report). This was 
a boon to the dairy industry as it permitted an accurate evaluation of 
milk for its use in butter production. He also played an important part 
in the early nutrition studies with dairy cattle.  

8



Professor Babcock (left at the top of the stairs) addresses a gathering from 
the front porch of his home at 432 Lake Street. 

Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

Babcock’s home was at 432 North Lake Street (current location 
of the Extension Building). He willed his home to the University at 
the time of his death in 1932, and it was used to house needy students 
in Agriculture. I lived in this house (Babcock House) as an 
undergraduate student for a fee of $30/month for room and board. 
The original Babcock House was condemned in 1954 and a 
replacement was rented at 1021 Clymer Place (now the location of the 
Teacher Education Building). Around 1964, the current house at 1936 
University Avenue was purchased. Babcock House had its 75th

anniversary in 2007. 

1888: F. H. King was hired as Professor of Agricultural Physics. He 
was involved in the development of the silo as well as natural barn 
ventilation systems.  

1889: Department of Agricultural Physics was established under 
Professor King.  

9



1889: The State University was re-organized and a College of 
Agriculture was officially established. 

1890: Round silo was researched by Prof. King and became widely 
used to store corn silage—an important winter feed in 
Wisconsin.

1890:  Animal Husbandry Department was formed. 

1891: Hiram Smith Hall (old Dairy Building) was constructed for 
$30,000. Originally called the Dairy Building, it housed the dairy 
plant until construction of Babcock Hall in 1952. Dairy 
Husbandry laboratories were located on the first floor from 1958 
to 1963.  Previously, the laboratories were located in World War 
I barracks. 

Hiram Smith Hall as viewed from the southwest. 
Photo courtesy of UW Archives. 

10



1891: Professor W. A. Henry was named Dean of the College of 
Agriculture.

1891: J. A. Craig, a Canadian and graduate of the Ontario 
Agriculture College, was named as the first Professor in the 
Department of Animal Husbandry.  

During these early years the department included dairy and meat 
animal courses as well as dairy processing and veterinary science. 
Professor Craig left in 1897 for a similar position at Oklahoma.  

1896: King Hall was built in two sections in 1894 and 1896.  

Initially King Hall housed the agricultural physics and 
horticulture departments. Dairy Husbandry departmental offices and a 
few faculty and grad student offices occupied the third and fourth 
floors of King Hall from 1946 to 1963.  

King Hall as viewed from the northeast with dairy heating plant in the 
background on the right.  This photo was taken after 1899 when the heating 
plant was completed and before the Soils Building was added at the west end 
of King Hall in 1915. Photo courtesy of UW Archives.

11



12

1897: W. L. Carlyle, also Canadian, replaced Craig.

Carlyle was averse to using animals for research and had some 
problems with the more basic scientists. He also was a proponent of 
dual-purpose cattle while others, such as W. D. Hoard, favored dairy 
breeds for milk production. He left the University in a “dual-purpose 
cloud” in 1903 to work in Colorado.  

1898: New Dairy Barn was built.  

Professor King and farm superintendent Adams made a tour of 
the U.S. and Canada to obtain ideas. A Mr. J. T. W. Jennings of 
Chicago was chosen as architect. The style of architecture adopted by 
Mr. Jennings was that which was seen in the rural parts of Normandy, 
France. The interior furnishings were worked out by Carlyle and 
Superintendent Adams. The barn was unique in that it had a basement 
and three floors plus a silo with a water tank above it. A ramp up to 
the third floor permitted all the feed to be hauled to the top floor, 
including corn stalks for silage, and then dropped down to the cows 
below. The silage cutter, feed grinder, etc. were powered by a 10 HP 
electric motor placed on a small truck which ran on an iron track so it 
could be shifted around as needed. There was room on the main floor 
for 36 cows, 18 on each side, with the cows facing each other. The 
center passage was 10 feet wide to permit a team to drive through for 
green feeding.

The barn proper was 80 feet long by 50 feet wide with two 
wings, each 70 feet long projecting at right angles to the end of the 
main building. A classroom, 70 by 40 feet, was located between the 
two wings. The right wing (70x30) was designed for young stock and 
bulls, the left wing (70x40) for milking cows. Mangers for the 
milking cows were used for both feeding and watering. They were 
sloped toward the center with a drain valve connected to the sewer. 
Water could be run in from a pipe at each end and then drained after 
the cows finished drinking. Water came from a storage tank on the 
silo. The cost of the new barn was about $16,000, with $2,000 
additional for equipment.



First floor plan of the original dairy barn. Illustration from Fifteenth 
Annual Report of the Agricultural Experiment Station (1898). 

I worked in this barn as a student. It was a rather magnificent 
building, but at that time it was 40 years old and not very efficient. 
The ramp was gone and feed handling was difficult. The watering 
system was replaced by drinking cups. 

Two flanking barns were added to the barn complex sometime 
between 1908 and 1942. A building report to the Regents 
recommended that the barn be torn down and replaced. Since then 
numerous committees have been appointed to decide what to do with 
it. At this writing it is used for special animal projects and storage, 
and it needs attention.  The Animal Sciences Department has horses 
in the former arena.  It has recently (2007) been placed on the 
National Register of Historic Places. 

13



1898: Dean Henry published the first edition of Feeds and Feeding,
the “Bible” for farmers and others designing balanced livestock 
rations.

1901: Roy T. Harris was employed to work with dairy records 
programs.  

Harris was the most senior person to join the Dairy Husbandry 
Department when it was formed in 1938. He had been at the College 
for 37 years and stayed on another 10 years, retiring in 1948. He died 
in 1973 at the age of 94. 

Harris was born in 1879 on a small Monroe County farm, 
attended country school, and later enrolled in the Dairy Short Course. 
This led to a job under professor F. W. Woll of Ag Chemistry to 
supervise official testing in the state. He was in charge of all 
Advanced Registry testing and helped out with DHIA when needed. 

1902: Agricultural Hall was built. 

Agricultural Hall viewed from the east side of Henry Mall. Dairy 
Husbandry offices were located in 209 Ag Hall from 1938 to 
1946. Photo courtesy of UW Archives.  

14



15

1903: George C. Humphrey, a graduate of Michigan State Ag 
College, replaced W. L. Carlyle.  

While not highly trained scientifically, Humphrey had a keen 
appreciation of research in science as a tool for progress, and was 
very willing to make animals available for basic research. He was 
involved in the famous experiments on the need for salt and the single 
plant experiments of S. M. Babcock. He also was active in dairy 
extension work. He sponsored Community Breeders Associations 
such as the Waukesha Guernsey Breeders Association in 1906 and the 
Barron County Holstein Association in 1907. The Humphrey home 
served as a social center for long course, short course, Home 
Economics students, and faculty. The house is located between the 
Stock Pavilion and Babcock Hall, and later (1936) served as the 
studio for the first artist in residence, John Steuart Curry.

It has been said that Humphrey would have been welcomed as an 
overnight guest at any farm home in Wisconsin. He was characterized 
by colleagues around the country as the “most gentlemanly Animal 
Husbandman in the U.S.” He worked with a whole galaxy of 
scientists at Wisconsin, including G. Bohstedt, E. V. McCollum, E.
B. Hart, H. Steenbock, and C. A. Elvehjem.

1907: Harry L. Russell was selected as the second Dean of the 
College of Agriculture. 

One of the sensational discoveries of Russell, who came to 
Wisconsin in 1893, was a test for tuberculosis in cattle. In 1895, while 
demonstrating the test on two cows in the Experimental Station dairy 
herd, he discovered that both were positive. He then tested the 
remaining 28 cows with the shocking result that 22 were positive on 
the first test and 25 on the second. After much anguish, all 28 cows 
were slaughtered and all had tubercular lesions. Over the next 10 
years, 2,000 cows in Wisconsin were tested and 15.2% were positive.

.



Dean H. L. Russell demonstrating his test for tuberculosis in the arena of   
    the original campus dairy barn. Photo courtesy of Prof. L. H. Schultz. 

1907: The famous single grain research was started on Memorial Day 

This work was led by E. B. Hart, S. M. Babcock, W. A. Henry,
and G. C. Humphrey. Four groups of four cows each were fed for 
long periods on corn, oats, wheat, or a mixture of the three. Cows on 
the oat and wheat plants failed. This led to further research to advance 
knowledge of the vitamins and minerals and other ingredients needed 
to balance a ration. 

1908: Stock Pavilion was built at a cost of $80,000. 

1908: Professor King published information on the design and 
benefits of a natural ventilation system for dairy barns. 

16



1911: Frank B. Morrison, graduated from the University and 
became an assistant in Agricultural Chemistry.  

Prof. F. B. Morrison had a distinguished 
career at the University of Wisconsin 
and Cornell University as an instructor, 
administrator, and (co-)author of the 
classic textbook Feeds and Feeding.

Photo courtesy of UW Archives. 

Morrison was another important person in the development of 
Animal Science at the University. While other notables, such as S. M.
Babcock, Armsby, Hart, and Humphrey came from the east, he was 
a home-grown product. 

Morrison’s family had a farm near Ft. Atkinson, where he was 
born in 1887. The family later moved to the Marshfield area. He 
attended Marshfield High School, graduating as valedictorian. After 
teaching country school for 3 years, he entered the University, 
majoring in Biochemistry. As an undergraduate, he assisted Dean 
Henry in the revision of his book, Feeds and Feeding, first published 
in 1898. He later became a partner in that enterprise and eventually 
took it over completely, even to the extent of forming his own 
publishing company. The first to 9th editions were by W. A. Henry, 
the 10th to 14th by Henry and Morrison, and the 15th to the 22nd by 
Morrison. The 22nd and last edition was in 1956. During this long 58-
year period, this was the most used book on livestock feeding. 

17



18

Morrison became an instructor in Agricultural Chemistry in 
1912, rising to the rank of Professor of Animal Husbandry in 1919. 
From 1915 to 1927, he was the Assistant Director of the Ag 
Experiment Station. In 1927, he moved to Cornell as Director of the 
Ag Experiment Station. In 1928 he became Head of Animal 
Husbandry at Cornell, retiring from that position in 1947. 

Prof. Morrison was a dynamic personality, always aggressive 
and businesslike. When I was on the staff at Cornell (1949-57) he was 
retired and had an office two doors from mine. He would stop by 
regularly to discuss changes in his book. He always carried a pocket 
full of 3x5 cards on which he made notes. 

1912: Marshfield Agricultural Experiment Station was 
established.

1912: Department of Veterinary Science was formed.  

1912: Biochemist E. V. McCollum discovered Vitamin A, the first 
discovery of a vitamin. 

1917: Albert J. Cramer was employed as a production testing 
supervisor.

Cramer was another member of the original staff of the Dairy 
Husbandry Department in 1938. He became Extension Dairyman in 
1919 and retired in 1955. He was born in 1890, received a B.S. degree 
at Wisconsin in 1916, and served in the armed services in 1918-19. 
He returned to Wisconsin in the Animal Husbandry Department 
before moving to Dairy Husbandry. He died in 1956, at the early age 
of 66, only one year after his retirement. Al Cramer was a friendly 
and well-liked extension man. 

1917: Cow Testing Associations were taken over by Animal 
Husbandry. 

1919: Arthur D. Collentine was employed to help promote dairy 
breed associations.  



Collentine later became a member of the Dairy Husbandry 
Department created in 1938. He was born in 1888, so he was 31 years 
of age when he became employed by the University. For some time in 
his college years he was a roommate of F. B. Morrison. He retired in 
1956 after a tenure of 37 years. He died in 1960 at the age of 72. He 
was a very personable man and did an outstanding job promoting and 
aiding breed associations. 

A view of agriculture buildings from the west between 1905 and 1915. 
From the left are dairy heating plant, King Hall, Hiram Smith Hall, and 
Ag Hall. Photo courtesy of UW Archives. 

The metamorphosis of Wisconsin into the leading dairy state 
started in the 1870s. By 1900, dairy cows were found on more than 
90% of the farms in the state. By 1919, there were 1,803,000 dairy 
cows in the state producing an average of 4,870 pounds of milk per 
cow per year. There were 64,668 silos with one out of three farmers 
having a silo.  

The 1920s 

1920: Alfalfa research by L.F. Graber showed great potential for 
Wisconsin.

1923: Work started on alfalfa silage. 

19



20

1924: Hybrid corn developed by N. P. Neal.

1924: Vitamin D irradiation process for milk developed by Harry 
Steenbock.

1927: Forage harvester developed and field tested by F. W. Duffee.

During this period, Dr. I. Walker Rupel was on the Animal 
Husbandry staff pursuing graduate work, doing some instructional 
work, and assisting with experimental projects in dairy cattle 
nutrition. He obtained the Ph.D. degree here. His thesis involved 
dairy calf nutrition. His interests were strictly dairy teaching and 
research. He was the only person in teaching and research who moved 
over into the new Dairy Husbandry Department when it was formed 
in 1938. His tenure was from 1925 to 1945, so he spent 13 years on 
the Animal Husbandry staff and seven in the new Dairy Husbandry 
Department.

When Morrison left for New York in 1927, Rupel was scheduled 
to teach Morrison’s course in Feeds and Feeding. However, Gustav 
Bohstedt who had just returned from Ohio, took over the course 
instead of Rupel because of Bohstedt’s wider experience in all species 
of farm animals. Bohstedt was for a short time a member of both 
departments but was transferred to Animal Husbandry for 
administrative reasons. He taught the course when I took it in 1938. 

I. Walker Rupel was a quiet and reserved but friendly and 
capable man. He taught dairy production courses and coached the 
dairy cattle judging team from 1925 to 1942. He was the coach when 
I was on the team in 1938. He remained at the University until 1945 
when he left to become head of the Dairy Husbandry Department at 
Texas A&M. Rupel was President of ADSA in 1963. His son was a 
physician at the Marshfield Clinic in Wisconsin. 

A crushing agricultural “Deflation” during the 1920s preceded 
the more general “Depression” of the ‘30s. Prosperity collapsed 
nearly overnight with 1921 farm income plummeting 45% below that 



21

of 1919. As late as mid-1920 Dean Russell proclaimed a “peace-time 
rebound” but some conditions became worse. The College 
instructional program reflected economic changes. Long course 
enrollment jumped from a wartime low of 201 in 1918-19 to a decade 
high of 494 in 1921-22, after which it declined to the 250 range 
several years later. Graduate enrollment increased, however, with an 
end of the decade enrollment of 204, double that of a year earlier. By 
1930, 56% of Wisconsin’s 70 counties had joined the Cooperative 
Extension network. 

Dean Russell resigned in 1930 to become the first full-time 
executive director of the Wisconsin Alumni Research Foundation. 

The 1930s 

The start of this decade, in the wake of the New York Stock 
Market crash of 1929, was a depressing one. The country’s 
agricultural population declined by more than 1.2 million during the 
1920s, with abandoned farms blighting the landscape. The time had 
come for new leaders and fresh ideas. 

Franklin Delano Roosevelt was elected president in 1932. The 
University acted sooner, as the Regents appointed Chris L. 
Christensen the third Dean of the College of Agriculture in early 
1931. The previous deans, Henry and Russell, were both respected 
biological scientists. Christiansen offered a very different background 
and perspective. He came from crop-farming immigrant parents in 
Nebraska and graduated from the University of Nebraska in 1920. He 
spent several years studying economics and business administration 
in Denmark and at Harvard University. Between 1924 and 1931 he 
served with distinction at the U.S. Department of Agriculture as head 
of Agricultural Cooperation. He was a strong advocate of farmer 
cooperatives. The logic behind his selection was that he would give to 
the economic side of the farm problem the same distinctive and 
productive leadership as had been given to the scientific side by the 
previous two deans. He was an impressive man of large stature who 
related well to farmers. 



A significant change with an important impact on farmers during 
this decade was the arrival of the Rural Electrification Administration 
(REA). Electricity became available on farms. Kerosene lamps and 
lanterns and gasoline engines were replaced. My home farm in 
Buffalo County received electricity in 1938, when I was a sophomore 
in college. 

1930: Early experiments conducted on the possible use of urea as a 
partial replacement for protein in cattle rations. 

1932: Plant breeders release Wisconsin’s first commercial corn 
hybrids. 

1934: Dicoumarol in spoiled sweet clover identified by K. P. Link of 
Biochemistry. Found to be the anticoagulant causing bleeding in 
cows consuming spoiled sweet clover. Led later to use in rodent 
control and human medicine. 

1934: Dairy Herd Improvement records are established to provide 
information for use in dairy cattle selection and herd 
management.

1935: Glen W. Vergeront joined the UW staff.  

Glen Vergeront was 
one of the original 
faculty members of 
the Dairy Husbandry 
Department.  
Photo courtesy of 
College of 
Agricultural and Life 
Sciences. 

22



23

Vergeront had been a county agent in Barron county since 1927. 
He worked in extension, primarily with youth programs. He retired in 
1954 as Assistant Professor of Dairy Husbandry, having been shifted 
to the Dairy Husbandry staff when it was formed in 1938. He died in 
1970. 

1936: Forage harvester, developed by F.W. Duffee, became 
commercialized. 

1937: Nicotinic acid found to cure pellagra by C. A. Elvehjem.

1937: There were 200,000 dairy herds in Wisconsin with an average 
production of 5,500 lb of milk and 225 lb of fat per cow per year. 

My home farm in Buffalo County was typical. We had 16 cows, 
milked by hand. Milk was separated and cream sold to the local co-op 
creamery to be made into butter. Manure was removed by 
wheelbarrow and hauled to the fields daily with a team of horses. 
Cows were watered once daily in winter with a wooden water tank 
heated with a wood burning heater. There was an outdoor toilet, wood 
stoves, and lighting was by kerosene lamps and lanterns. 

1938 – Dairy Husbandry Department Established 

1938: E. E. Heizer was hired to chair the new department. 

Dean Christensen decided that, with the importance of dairy in 
the state, there should be a separate Dairy Husbandry Department 
with offices at 209 Ag Hall. He brought in Heizer, a dairy cattle 
geneticist with a Ph.D. from Ohio State. At the time, he was working 
with the Holstein and Guernsey Associations in genetic evaluation of 
sires. He arrived September 1, 1938 and started a new course in 
Livestock Breeding (DH 134). 

Heizer was born in 1904, so he was 34 years old when he 
arrived. He made many contributions to the advancement of the dairy 
industry in Wisconsin. A main development during his tenure was 



artificial insemination. The program started in 1939 and 
approximately 2000 cows were bred artificially that first year. By 
1949 the number had increased to more than 400,000 and to more 
than a million in 1959. L. E. Casida of the Genetics Department and 
Heizer, George Werner, and Ernie Zehner of Dairy Husbandry, 
along with much help from others such as Fritz Hendrickson, John
Raab and Clee Lloyd of Dairy Husbandry played big roles in the 
development of this program. 

Edwin E. Heizer was the first Chair of the Dairy Husbandry 
Department and held that position from 1938 to 1963.  
Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

24



25

Heizer was also a key worker in the development of the genetic 
evaluation of bulls, an integral part of the artificial insemination 
program. He also worked closely with S. A. Witzel of Ag 
Engineering in the development of loose housing and year-round 
stored feeding programs for dairy cattle. 

In the fall of 1939 a number of new courses in Dairy Husbandry 
began to appear. Previously all courses were listed as Animal 
Husbandry. The new courses included Dairy Cattle and Milk 
Production (DH 133) taught by Rupel, Livestock Breeding (DH 134) 
taught by Heizer, Development of Dairy Cattle Breeds (DH 6) and 
Seminar (DH 135). 

This fledgling department had many obstacles. The staff was 
limited. Initially it included the transfers from Animal Husbandry: 
Harris, Cramer, Collentine, Vergeront, and Rupel, plus the new 
chairman, Heizer. There were no laboratories. The department was 
housed initially in room 209 of Ag Hall and later on the top floor of 
King Hall, currently the Soils Building. The milking cows and young 
stock were housed in the old dairy barn, built in 1898, and the quality 
of the cattle was mediocre at best. The dry cows were housed on a 
farm in the Hill Farms (now the location of the Covenant Presbyterian 
Church at the intersection of Mineral Point Road and Segoe Road). 
As a student, I spent one semester living in the house and taking care 
of the dry cows. 

Heizer was gradually able to build up the staff where there were 
obvious voids. In 1963 he resigned as Department Chair after 25 
years of faithful service and accomplishments. He became Associate 
Director of International Programs for the College serving in that 
position until 1973. He died in 1998 at the age of 94 years. 

1938: Norman Lundquist was on the staff for a short time and 
assisted Heizer in the breeding course. He later moved to Purdue 
University. 



1938: Dairy cattle judging teams 

The 1938 dairy cattle judging team was the first to represent the 
new Dairy Husbandry Department at the national contest in Waterloo, 
Iowa. UW participation in collegiate dairy cattle judging goes back to 
at least 1925 and continues to the present time. Members of the 1938 
team went on to have remarkable career histories. Bob Schroeder 
operated a dairy farm near Waukesha. Bob Niedermeier and Bud 
Schultz (at UW) and Norm Jacobson (at Iowa State) became 
distinguished professors. Also, four of these men became President of 
the American Dairy Science Association: Rupel (1963), Jacobson 
(1973), Niedermeier (1977), and Schultz (1983). Many successful 
teams followed. A brief highlight of their accomplishments appears 
later (See 1966: Dickson). 

Prof. I. W. Rupel, coach, and the 1938 dairy cattle judging team. 
Pictured are Bob Schroeder, Norm Jacobson, Prof. Rupel, Bud Schultz, 
and Bob Niedermeier. Photo courtesy of the Department of Dairy Science. 

1939: George M. Werner, the herdsman, was moved over into 
Extension at the rank of Instructor to fill a void in extension in 
feeding and management.  

26



George was born in 1898 and received a B.S. at UW in 1933, so 
he was 41 years old at the time of the transfer. He was a very popular 
extension man and rose to the rank of professor in 1951. He received 
the DeLaval Extension Award from ADSA in 1960. George retired in 
1965 at the age of 67. He died in 1966 after only one year of 
retirement.

   Ernie Zehner was dairy herd manager at the University of Wisconsin for 
   40 years.  Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

1939: Ernie Zehner arrived to replace Werner as herdsman.   

Ernie served capably and faithfully for 40 years in this position 
until his retirement in 1979. He was born in 1913 and was 25 years 
old when he arrived. He was a graduate of Ohio State and had known 
Heizer there. He served as herdsman on a Guernsey farm in Ohio 
before coming to Wisconsin.  

In addition to managing the dairy herd with its changing student 
help, Ernie had many other duties. He helped with the experiments 

27



28

and assisted with teaching for both the long and short course. He 
coached the judging team five years between 1948 and 1953. In the 
early days of artificial insemination, he served a big role in handling 
the bulls, collecting semen, and all the other aspects of developing 
artificial insemination. I worked for Ernie as a student and with him 
in research and teaching when I returned as a staff member. Ernie 
passed away in 2010 at the age of 96. 

1939: World’s Fair in New York City 

The 1939 World’s Fair in Flushing, NY featured an elaborate 
exhibit by the Borden Company called the “Dairy World of 
Tomorrow”.  It included 150 cows (30 of each major breed) and 5 
bulls (one from each breed) that were selected by the breed 
associations. The cattle were loaned to Borden for the summer by 
purebred breeders. Cows were milked 3 times daily on a newly 
invented 10 stall rotary milking parlor called the “Rotolactor”. Cows 
were bred artificially using the egg yolk semen diluter that had just 
been developed by Drs. Paul Phillips and Henry Lardy at UW. 
Borden had long used drawings for Elsie, the cow featured in their 
advertising. A live Elsie, a Jersey chosen from the exhibit, was 
featured at the fair. Since then, there have been 29 live Elsie cows.  

Labor for the exhibit was supplied by 60 agriculture students 
from colleges throughout the US and Canada. Three members of the 
1938 Dairy Cattle Judging Team [Bob Niedermeier, Bob Schroeder
(later a Holstein breeder), and I] were selected by Associate Dean for 
Instruction Ira Baldwin to represent Wisconsin. 

Fourteen of the Wisconsin cows at the World’s Fair were 
assembled at LaCrosse, Wisconsin. A student from the University of 
Minnesota and I accompanied the cows in a railroad car to New York. 
The trip took seven days.  We milked them by hand and threw the 
milk out the door. 



   
 An artist’s rendering of Borden’s Dairy World of Tomorrow exhibit at the 
 1939 New York World’s Fair. Illustration courtesy of Prof. L. H. Schultz.

The 1940s 

1940: Artificial insemination research began.

An experimental bull stud was established by the Dairy 
Husbandry Department to supply semen to a wide range of counties. 
The stud was located along Mineral Point Road near the intersection 
with High Point Road. Research was conducted on optimum time of 
breeding, comparison of semen diluents, age of semen in relation to 
fertility, and positioning of semen in the female tract. Various 
techniques for collecting semen were also studied – electrical 
stimulation, use of an artificial cow or cows in heat or infertile 
animals with hormone injections. As a student, one of my jobs was to 
sit under the artificial cow to collect semen. 

A major breakthrough came in 1939 and 1940 with the 
development by Paul Phillips and Henry Lardy of Biochemistry of 
an egg yolk buffer medium for preserving bull semen. This medium 
markedly extended the life of semen, and cows were successfully 
bred after as long as 150 to 180 hours of storage. 

1940: Non-protein nitrogen (NPN), such as urea, found useful as 
protein supplement in ruminants. 

29



1940: George R. Barrett, a graduate of Ohio State, was brought in to 
aid in teaching and research in the breeding area.  

George taught some of the breeds courses and worked on his 
Ph.D., which he received in 1948 with Prof. Heizer. He was born in 
1913, so he was 27 years old when he arrived. Barrett was the first 
post-war judging team coach in 1947. He was an Assistant Professor 
from 1940 to 1950 when he resigned to take a position with the US 
Holstein Association. He died in 1965 at the early age of 52. 

1940: Laboratory space was acquired in the old Short Course Dorms 
(formerly World War I barracks). Later these dorms were razed 
to make way for construction of the Meats Lab in 1960. 

Aerial view of the steel barn looking south. 
Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

1941: The Steel Barn  

In 1941, an extensive research project on dairy cattle housing 
was started by the Departments of Ag Engineering (S. A. Witzel) and 
Dairy Husbandry (Heizer) as well as Dairy Industries and 
Bacteriology. U.S. Steel gave financial aid to build a “Steel Barn” on 

30



the Experiment Station “Hill Farms” west of Madison. The barn was 
located along what is now Sheboygan Avenue near the intersection of 
Segoe Road. It was used for research on “Loose Housing” with 
bedded pack, elevated stall milking, milking parlor design, cleaned-
in-place milk lines, refrigerated bulk tanks, and bulk tank pickup, as 
well as the effects of year-around dry lot feeding and management.  
The steel barn remained in use until 1958 when the 70 cows were 
moved to the new dairy facility at Arlington. 

Ernie Zehner, herd manager, and E. E. Heizer with one of the cows 
purchased from Colony Farms.  
Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

31



32

1941: Colony Farms Breeding Stock 

In the early 1940s, Heizer was instrumental in bringing in 
foundation Holstein stock from Colony Farms in British Columbia to 
gradually replace and elevate the genetic base of the University 
Holsteins that had accumulated from the original research animals. A 
group of about 20 heifers was brought in, and the contrast with the 
original Holsteins was rather dramatic in both type and production. 
Heizer had a close personal relationship with the people at Colony 
Farms and was able to obtain high quality animals at a reasonable 
price. The purchase was viewed favorably by Wisconsin dairy 
breeders because of the improved quality of the herd. 

1942: Penicillin mass produced 

1943: E. B. Fred named Dean of College of Agriculture. 

1944: Vearl R. Smith joined the Dairy Husbandry staff as an 
Assistant Professor. 

 Smith was hired to fill a void in teaching and research in 
lactation physiology. He received his B.S. from the University of 
Idaho in 1939, his M.S. at Oregon State and his Ph.D. at the 
University of Minnesota with Dr. W. E. Petersen, a famous lactation 
physiologist at the time. I was at Minnesota working on an M.S. with 
Petersen at the same time. Later, when I returned to Wisconsin after 
serving in the Navy, Vearl Smith was my major professor. 

Smith taught a course in Milk Secretion and did research in 
lactation physiology. This included extensive studies on milk fever as 
well as other areas such as oxytocin and milking. He rose to the rank 
of Professor and resigned in 1957 to become chair of the Dairy 
Husbandry department at the University of Arizona. I was his 
replacement. In 1959, he revised the text Secretion of Milk by Dwight 
Espe of Iowa State. It was published as the fifth edition under the new 
title Physiology of Lactation. In 1963, he became Dean of the College 
of Agriculture at Utah State University, leaving that position in 1971. 
He later was a livestock consultant with the Peace Corps in Iran and 



33

taught dairy courses in Libya. In 1984-85, he was general manager of 
a large ranch in Alghat, Saudi Arabia.  

Smith retired to a ranch in Burley, Idaho, and died an untimely 
death in 1987 when he was thrown from a horse near his ranch. He 
was 73 years of age. 

1945: Ira A. Baldwin named Dean of College of Agriculture. 

1945: The number of cows in Wisconsin peaked at 2.36 million and 
average milk production per cow was 6,330 lb/year. 

1945: Earl J. Stallard was hired in 1945 to head up the Dairy Herd 
Improvement (DHIA) program of production testing, which was 
expanding rapidly at this time. 

Earl received his B.S. degree at UW in 1914. Before joining the 
Dairy Husbandry staff he had been a county agent, an official of the 
American Guernsey Cattle Club, and Keystone Farm operator in 
Waukesha County. He was a very pleasant and unassuming man who 
worked well with colleagues and dairymen. He retired in 1960 and 
was replaced by Dr. Eugene Starkey

1945: Nathaniel N. Allen was hired in 1945 to replace I.W. Rupel in 
the nutrition and management area. 

Allen was born in 1901, received his B.S. degree at the 
University of Missouri in 1929, and his Ph.D. at the University of 
Minnesota in 1935. He stayed on the staff at Minnesota from 1935 to 
1942, then moved to the University of Vermont for three years before 
coming to Wisconsin. 

At Wisconsin he taught courses in dairy cattle nutrition and dairy 
herd management and conducted research in dairy nutrition. A 
significant research accomplishment in 1949 was the identification of 
the fatty acids (acetic, propionic, and butyric) as products of rumen 
fermentation. Later he was able to relate changes in these acids 
(lowered acetic, higher propionic) on high grain rations as a cause of 
milk fat depression. This discovery served as the basis of a key part of 



34

my Ph.D. research that implicated propionic acid as a key metabolite 
in the development of ketosis in dairy cattle. 

Allen was a quiet and steady man of high intelligence and able to 
relate his work to practical problems. He died an untimely death in 
1959 at the age of 58. He was replaced by B. R. Baumgardt.

1946: Dairy Husbandry offices were moved from Ag Hall to the 
second floor of King Hall (now the Soils Building). 

1946: Electric Research Farm was established. 

The farm was developed in cooperation with the Wisconsin 
Utilities Association to develop and study electrical equipment that 
reduced dairy barn chores. The farm was supervised by Ag 
Engineering (Duffee), but Dairy Husbandry was deeply involved. 
Research involved barn cleaners, silo unloaders, hay drying, water 
pressure systems, ventilation systems, milking equipment, and 
electric “cow trainers”. The trainers were electrically charged bars 
which were suspended over the cows. When they elevated their backs 
to urinate or defecate, they received a charge which hopefully would 
cause them to back up so as not to foul the gutter ledge where the 
hind feet were placed. This cow-trainer project was not a very 
successful one.

1947: Robert P. Niedermeier was appointed an instructor. 

Bob was born in 1918 and grew up on a Guernsey farm near 
Waukesha, WI. He received the B.S. in Dairy Husbandry in 1940. As 
an undergraduate he lived at Babcock House, was a member of the 
1938 dairy cattle judging team, and took a year off to work as a 
herdsman for the Borden Co. at the 1939 New York World’s Fair. 
After graduation he enrolled in graduate school and received the M.S. 
in 1942. From 1942 to 1946, he served as an officer in the Navy in the 
Pacific theatre. His ship was sunk during the war, but he was rescued 
and returned to duty. In 1946 he returned to Wisconsin to complete 
his graduate work. 



Bob helped with teaching while pursuing the Ph.D. degree, 
which he received under Prof. V. R. Smith in 1948. He became an 
Assistant Professor in 1949, rising to Professor in 1956. His Ph.D. 
thesis was on milk fever and he later continued work in this area as 
well as work in the relatively new area of grass silage. 

  Bob was heavily involved in teaching and advising students. He 
taught the Introductory Course, as well as the course in Dairy Cattle 
Nutrition, and advised hundreds of students. He was a popular teacher 
and advisor and related well to the dairy farmers in the state. He 
coached the dairy cattle judging team in 1951 and from 1954 to 1958 
and was advisor for Saddle and Sirloin Club for several years. Bob 
received the ADSA teaching award in 1972, was ADSA President in 
1977, and received the Award of Honor from ADSA in 1981. He was 
also President of National Dairy Shrine (1973) and received the 
Pioneer Award from Dairy Shrine.  In 1982, Wisconsin Dairy Herd 
Improvement Cooperative honored him with their Friend of WDHIC 
Award. 

Department Chair Bob Niedermeier dictating correspondence to 
stenographer and lead secretary, Catherine Clayton. Photo, ca. 1976, was 
taken in the department chair’s office in the Animal Sciences Building. 
Photo courtesy of Dairy Science Department. 

35



36

In 1963, Bob became Chair of the Dairy Science Department, 
replacing Heizer. The department had changed its name from Dairy 
Husbandry to Dairy Science in 1962. Bob had a long and successful 
tenure of 21 years as Department Chair. He worked hard to enable the 
staff to win awards and honors. During this period, from 1963 to 
1984, the Department grew significantly in staff and facilities. This 
included the new Animal Sciences building in 1972, the Blaine Dairy 
Center at Arlington in 1977, and the establishment of a cooperative 
working relationship with the new US Dairy Forage Research Center 
created in 1981.  

Bob retired in 1984 at the age of 66 and passed away in 1989 at 
the age of 71. 

1948: Rudolph K. Froker, Professor of Agricultural Economics, 
became Dean of the College.  He served until 1964. 

1948: Emmons Blaine Dairy Research Farm

The Emmons Blaine Farm, located near Lake Mills, was a gift 
from the Blaine family as a memorial to Emmons Blaine, Jr. He 
attended Farm Short Course in 1916 and died in military service in 
World War I. The memorial fund included a trust fund from which 
earnings were used for dairy cattle research. 

The farm was established in cooperation with the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture for research by the departments of Dairy 
Husbandry, Genetics, Veterinary Science, and Agricultural 
Economics. The herd was set up for genetic research with projects on 
systems of mating (outbreeding, inbreeding, and crossing of inbred 
lines), sources of variation in birth weight of calves, and comparisons 
of growth and production in inbred and outbred lines. The faculty 
supervisor of this project was W. J. Tyler, who replaced George 
Barrett in 1951. The herd also served as a valuable source of animals 
for genetic research on blood types by Dr. M. R. Irwin of Genetics. 
This work contributed importantly to systems for determining 
parentage and identifying identical twins through blood typing. The 
herd was used extensively in the early work on artificial insemination. 



37

Also many studies of female reproductive function were carried out 
by Tyler and Genetics Professor L. E. Casida.

Donald Sprain was the original herdsman. He was replaced by 
Vincent Sachse in 1955. Vince was born in 1919 and received a 
degree in Dairy Husbandry in 1950. He retired in 1984 and died in 
2003. 

In 1977, the Blaine Dairy Center was built at Arlington and the 
original Emmons Blaine farm was sold and the cattle moved to 
Arlington. 

1948: Toxic silo gas identified as nitrogen dioxide. 

1949: Repeat breeder cow experiments identify embryo mortality as 
important cause. 

Administrative Changes in the 1940s 

Several changes in administration of the College took place 
during this period. Dean Christiansen left in mid-1943 to accept a 
more lucrative post in private industry. He was followed by E. B. 
Fred, a bacteriologist who was then Dean of the Graduate School. 
When E. B. Fred ascended to the presidency of the University in 
February 1945, he was replaced by Ira A. Baldwin, also a 
bacteriologist, who had been Assistant Dean of the College for 
instruction and was later Graduate School Dean. Baldwin was Fred’s 
protégé and colleague. In 1948, Baldwin was replaced by Rudolph 
K. Froker, an Agricultural Economist, who served as the sixth dean 
from 1948 to 1964. 

The artist in residence, John Steuart Curry, who had arrived in 
1936, died in 1946 and was replaced by Aaron Bohrod.

The decade of the 1940s included, of course, World War II 
following the Japanese attack on Pearl Harbor in December 1941. The 
supply of graduate students was markedly reduced during the early 
years of the decade, but toward the end large numbers came back with 
GI benefits and graduate school was a good way to get caught up and 



38

prepare for a job. Some draft boards deferred graduate students, but 
many did not, including my local draft board in Buffalo County. I was 
able to finish the M.S. degree at Minnesota but then enlisted in the 
Navy. I returned to graduate school at Wisconsin in 1946. A large 
number of veterans accompanied me in Dairy Husbandry at 
Wisconsin. This included Bob Niedermeier and Jim Crowley, who 
became staff members at Wisconsin. Tim Blosser later became chair 
of Dairy Science at Washington State. George Stoddard became 
chair at Utah State. Bill Tyznik went to Ohio State and became an 
expert in horse nutrition. Hokie Adams became Extension Dairy 
Specialist at Oregon State. I went to Cornell University. 

The 1950s 

This decade brought a host of changes in the Dairy Husbandry 
Department. Thirteen new staff were hired. Two new facilities were 
built. Computerized DHIA records were initiated.  

1950: James W. Crowley was appointed instructor.  

Jim was born in 1921, grew up in Kentucky, and graduated from 
the University of Kentucky. He received his Ph.D. at Wisconsin in 
1951 under supervision of Prof. Allen. At that time he was appointed 
Assistant Professor, rapidly rising to full Professor in 1959. He retired 
in 1988 after 38 years of service. He died in 1989 at the early age of 
68. 

Jim was a very popular Extension Dairy Specialist in the area of 
dairy nutrition. His keen grasp of practical problems and special 
Kentucky humor made him a popular speaker and Master of 
Ceremonies. In 1973, he won the Dairy Extension award and, in 
1987, the Distinguished Service award from the American Dairy 
Science Association. He had a long association with the popular 
Wisconsin School for Feed Men. He also received the Farm Short 
Course Distinguished Service Award, Dairy Shrine Pioneer, the 
USDA Superior Service Award, and, in 1987, the Industry Person of 
the Year from World Dairy Expo. 



For nine years (1959 to 1967), Jim coached the UW Judging 
team. For 10 years he wrote a popular dairy feeding column for 
Hoard’s Dairyman. He also co-founded World Dairy Expo and was 
superintendent of the dairy show for 20 years, starting in 1968. 

Jim Crowley, center, staffing a farm progress exhibit circa 1960s.     
Dairy  extension specialist Clarence Olson, left, joins the discussion.  
Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

1950: Environmental influences on production were measured—160 
parameters in 50 herds.  

1950: Hay conditioners were developed to speed hay drying. 

1950: Milk transport was gradually converted from cans to bulk 
tanks.

39



40

1950: Vaccination for Brucellosis was started and incidence was 
reduced from 15% to 0.1%. 

1951: Ned D. Bayley appointed Assistant Professor.  

Ned received his Ph.D. from UW in Genetics and Dairy 
Husbandry with Heizer. After a short time at the University of 
Minnesota, he returned to UW doing research and teaching Dairy 
Cattle Breeding. He resigned in 1953 to take a position at USDA. 

1951: Wilber J. (Tip) Tyler was hired as an Associate Professor of 
Dairy Husbandry, replacing George Barrett. 

Tip was born in 1919, raised in Ohio, and received his Ph.D. 
with Prof. A. B. Chapman at Wisconsin in Genetics and Dairy 
Husbandry in 1945. He was on the staff at the University of West 
Virginia before accepting a job at Wisconsin. He was promoted to 
Professor in 1958 and retired in 1984 at the age of 65. He still resides 
in Madison and is 90 years of age at this writing (2009). 

Tip was involved in teaching and research in the field of 
genetics. He was the faculty member in charge of the Emmons Blaine 
Dairy Research Farm and the Blaine Dairy unit at Arlington. He 
collaborated closely with L. E. Casida on reproduction studies. Also, 
Tip completed studies on inbreeding and line crossing that had been 
started earlier at the Blaine Farm, and carried out a long term project 
on responses to single trait selection of sires for high vs. average milk 
production. 

1951: The first embryo transplant was accomplished by L.E. Casida
and associates.  

1951: Rumen acids were identified and related to milk fat depression. 

1951: The propionic acid/ketosis relationship was confirmed. 

1952: Sodium propionate was used to treat ketosis. 



1954: Dairy Cattle Instruction and Research Center was built.

This was a major improvement for both teaching and research 
compared to the old dairy barn. This building had good support from 
the state legislature. Although not recommended for practical dairy 
farms, the combination of a stanchion barn with a milking parlor was 
deemed desirable for teaching and research. It has served well in this 
capacity. Location of the center in the heart of the city and close to 
the offices and laboratories of the department adds greatly to its 
usefulness.

Until this facility was built, the University housed about 60 cows 
in the upper and lower wings of the old dairy barn. Engineers 
designed the new barn as an observatory unit, as well as a teaching 
and research unit. It houses 80 cows in stanchions and contains two 
classrooms and living quarters for three students. In the 1970s, a large 
air conditioning system was installed in the west wing to reduce heat 
stress on cows during summer nutrition trials. The effort failed as 
cows developed chronic respiratory symptoms in the enclosed space, 
and use of the system was discontinued after only a few years. 

Dairy Cattle Center showing the center section. The milking parlor on 
first floor and a large classroom on second floor are brightened by the 
large windows. A herd manager’s office and teaching arena on first 
floor and student employee housing on second floor are also in this 
section. Stanchion housing and box stalls are in east and west wings 
from this center section. Photo courtesy of UW Archives.

41



42

At one time, the student living quarters were taken over as office 
space for faculty. N. N. Allen had an office there. Later I had an 
office there along with Bill Baumgardt. At that time our offices were 
at the Dairy Cattle Center, our secretary was in King Hall, and the 
laboratories were in Hiram Smith Hall—not the most convenient 
arrangement. In the 1960s the ag college computer facility and 
consulting offices occupied this space. By the 1980s, student 
employees replaced most of the permanent, full-time dairy center 
staff, and the lead student workers resided at the center.  

1954: Pipeline milkers and bulk tanks became more common. 

1954: Howard J. Wilson was appointed Instructor. 

Howard started working in the Dairy Husbandry office as a 
student in 1952 at a salary of $1/hr with a limit of $100/mo. He 
received his B.S. degree in January 1954, and in July was appointed 
Instructor in Dairy Husbandry. In 1967, he became a Specialist and 
went on 50% Extension. He retired in 1989 at the age of 61 after 37 
years of faithful service to the department. He died in 2004 at the age 
of 76. 

When the Dairy Cattle Instruction and Research Center was built 
in 1954, Howard took over the main office at the center and was 
responsible for a multitude of jobs. These included: 1) Setting up 
student and regular employee schedules and assigning their pay. 2) 
Keeping record on all of the cows in the University Herd – 
production, breeding, health, registration, etc. This was in the days 
before computerized records were available. 3) Helping to set up and 
keep records on all the equipment. Despite his physical handicaps, no 
matter what the problem, Howard was always there to help solve it 
with a smile. 

1955: Arlington Research Station land was purchased and 
construction was started on the Arlington dairy facility. 

The Arlington land was purchased with proceeds from sale of the 
College’s Hill Farms. The Hill Farms lands were converted to lots for 
private homes and the Hill Farms (Hilldale) shopping center. When I 



43

returned to Wisconsin from Cornell in 1957 with my family, we 
purchased a lot in the Hill Farms and built a home on Marathon 
Drive, where we lived for 49 years. 

1955: Ralph D. Lance was appointed instructor in Dairy Science 
with responsibility as Research Herdsman at the Dairy Cattle 
Center.

Ralph was born in 1927. He started working in the Dairy 
Husbandry office as a student in 1952 at $0.70/hr. He received his 
B.S. in 1954. He fit in some graduate work while employed by the 
Department and received the M.S. degree in 1962 working with 
Niedermeier. During that period he was appointed Specialist. He 
retired in 1989 at the age of 62 after 34 years of faithful service. At 
this writing (2009) he lives in Oregon, WI. 

Ralph’s help in conducting experiments was invaluable. He 
mixed the diets, saw to it that each cow was fed the proper diet, 
helped with sampling of blood, rumen contents, milk, and sometimes 
feces. He could be relied upon to see that the experimental protocol 
was followed. 

1955: Howard J. Larsen was hired as an Assistant Professor and 
placed in charge of dairy research at the Marshfield Station. 

Howard was born in 1925. He started working for the 
Department as a student in 1947 for $0.60/hr. He received the B.S. 
degree at UW in 1950. He attended graduate school at Iowa State 
University, receiving the Ph.D. in 1954. At Marshfield, Howard was 
responsible for many experiments including rotational grazing, silage 
preservation, and many aspects of dairy herd management. 

In 1964-65, he went to Brazil on a USAID contract under 
supervision of Heizer, who was then Associate Director of 
International Programs for the College. He retired in 1987 at the age 
of 62 and now resides in Bayfield, WI. He was involved in nutrition 
consulting after retirement. 



44

1956: Ernest L. Corley was appointed Assistant Professor of Dairy 
Husbandry. 

Ernie was born in 1924 and received his B.S. degree from 
Clemson in 1949. He attended graduate school at Wisconsin, 
receiving the M.S. in 1952 and Ph.D. in 1956 under supervision of 
Prof. Heizer in the genetics field. He became an Associate Professor 
in 1959. He was involved in teaching and research in dairy cattle 
breeding. After seven years on the staff, he resigned to take a position 
with the USDA in Beltsville, MD. 

1957: Computer processing was started in the DHIA program. 

1957: Anton G. Sendelbach was appointed Instructor in Dairy 
Husbandry. 

Tony was born in 1924, raised in Buffalo County, WI, and 
received his B.S. degree in Ag Education at UW River Falls in 1954. 
He did graduate work at UW-Madison and received the M.S. degree 
in Dairy Husbandry in 1956. In 1957, he was appointed Instructor, 
continuing his work on the Ph.D., which he received in 1960 with 
Prof. Corley. He was promoted to Associate Professor in 1965 and 
later to full Professor. He retired in 1988 after 31 years of faithful 
service. He passed away in 2000 at the age of 76. 

Tony was in Extension, handling extension meetings on dairy 
cattle breeding and working closely with the DHIA program. He was 
a diligent worker, using great care to see that DHIA fieldmen were 
properly trained and that the rules were strictly followed. He was a 
former DHIA fieldman himself. He received the County Agents’ 
Second Mile Award in 1986 and the Wisconsin DHI Cooperative’s 
Friend of WDHIC Award in 1987. 

He started the project of putting DHIA records on the computer. 
The original machine was a 6000 tube mainframe in Bascom Hall. 
The first herd was successfully processed one night in 1957. He 
returned home at midnight to an anxious wife. Their first son was 
born later that night. 



45

The Ag Records Cooperative, predecessor to the Wisconsin 
Dairy Herd Improvement Cooperative (and now AgSource 
Cooperative), was formed in 1959 and took over routine record 
processing. This freed Tony from punch card drudgery (50,000 
cards/month from 1957 to 1959). 

1957: Loris H. (Bud) Schultz was hired as a full Professor of Dairy 
Husbandry. 
[Bud prepared a modest draft of this section. With his 
permission, I have written a more complete version. G. Shook] 

Bud was raised on a dairy farm in Buffalo County, WI, near a 
farm homesteaded in the 1860s by his great-grandfather. He received 
his B.S. in Dairy Husbandry at UW-Madison in 1941. As a student, 
he was on the 1938 Dairy Cattle Judging team. He dropped out one 
year to work as a herdsman at Borden’s Dairy World of Tomorrow 
exhibit at the 1939 World’s Fair in New York City. Bud was 
instrumental in the selection of the first “Borden Elsie” from among 
the 150 cows in the exhibit. He received the Steenbock Award in 
1941 as the outstanding Ag College graduate in his class.  

Bud received the M.S. degree in 1942 at the University of 
Minnesota, then enlisted in the U.S. Navy and spent four years as a 
Destroyer officer in the Pacific. He returned to graduate work at UW 
receiving the Ph.D. in 1949 working with Prof. Vearl Smith. From 
1949 to 1957, he served on the staff of the Animal Husbandry 
Department at Cornell University, rising to full Professor in 1955. He 
retired in 1985 after 28 years on the UW staff at the age of 66. Bud 
and Myra continue to live in Madison. 

At Wisconsin, Bud replaced Vearl Smith and was involved in 
teaching and research in lactation physiology, nutrition, and 
management. He taught the Dairy Herd Management course for both 
long and short course until retiring; for about 20 years he also taught 
the Physiology of Lactation course.  Bud’s research had a substantial 
influence on the management of today’s dairy herds. Most 
significantly, he developed the first chemical DNA test for measuring 
somatic cell count and conducted the first field studies on the use of 
somatic cell count in Dairy Herd Improvement. He conducted one of 



46

the earliest studies proving the efficacy of post-milking teat dipping. 
He discovered two treatments for ketosis, propylene glycol in the 
early 1950s and niacin in the early 1970s, that continue to be 
treatment standards. He contributed importantly to understanding the 
nutritional factors that cause milk fat depression in high grain diets. 
His trials on heifer growth and age at calving resulted in reducing the 
recommended age at first calving from 28 to 24 months. 

Bud served as chair of the host planning committee for the 
ADSA annual meeting at Wisconsin in 1961 and chair of the building 
committee for the new Animal Sciences Building. He was active in 
the American Dairy Science Association, serving as President in 
1983. He received the following ADSA awards: American Feed 
Industry – 1973, West Agro Mastitis – 1980, Award of Honor – 1988, 
Fellow – 1997. 

Bud was also active in the National Mastitis Council, serving as 
president in 1980 and receiving the Distinguished Service Award. He 
was the editor of the first edition of Current Concepts of Bovine 
Mastitis put out by the Council. Other awards included Moorman 
travel award for nutrition research in 1975 and the Pioneer Award 
from the National Dairy Shrine in 2003. He was a member of the 
National Academy of Science Committee that prepared the 1978 
revision of Nutrient Requirements of Dairy Animals. 

1957: Donald J. Ausman joined the Dairy Husbandry staff, assisting 
Stallard in the DHIA program.  

Don received the B.S. in 1951 and the M.S. in 1952 at the UW. 
When it was decided that the financial, computing, and general 
management of DHIA should be turned over to farmers, the Ag 
Records Coop was formed. Ausman resigned as an Assistant 
Professor in 1959 to become general manager of the cooperative. 

1958: Laboratories were moved from the old short course dorms to 
Hiram Smith Hall. This was not a great improvement, but the 
dorms were being torn down. Hiram Smith Hall was built in 
1891 and previously housed the university creamery. 



1958: Arlington Dairy Research Center completed.

The Arlington dairy center was a loose housing facility with 
bedded pack and a milking parlor. Also, it was planned as a heifer 
raising facility and included barns specifically for heifers. Seventy 
cows were moved to Arlington from the Steel Barn in the Hill Farm 
in 1958. In 1977, a new Blaine Dairy Center was built on adjacent 
land west of this location. At that time, cows at this facility and the 
Blaine farm at Lake Mills were moved to the new Blaine facility and 
this original facility was devoted completely to raising heifers. 

Aerial view of the Arlington Dairy Research Center circa 1960. The 
milking parlor was in the smaller building on the near side of the barns. 
A new home for the herd manager, seen in the left foreground, was 
residence of the Zehner family for many years. U.S. highway 51 is seen 
in the foreground. Photo courtesy of Prof. David Wieckert. 

1958: Conrad Elvehjem, Professor of Biochemistry, became 
University President. 

47



48

1958: Edward J. Malcheske, Jr. served from 1958-60 as an 
instructor helping with the DHIA program. 

Ed received his B.S. in 1951 from UW. He left to become the 
Director of the Farm Program for a local TV station. 

1959: Rate of milking studies disproved the idea that all cows could 
be trained to milk out in 3 minutes. 

1959: Ag Records Coop was formed for processing computerized 
records.

The ARC, as it was called, was under control of a farmer board 
of directors. The board included as an ex-officio member, a 
representative of the College Dean’s office to represent the interests 
of Cooperative Extension. With this new arrangement, leadership of 
the dairy records program was shifted from University personnel to 
the producer group. However, the Dairy Science Department, 
primarily professors Starkey, Sendelbach, and Olson, continued to 
provide strong educational support and guidance to the program for 
several more years. ARC later became the Wisconsin Dairy Herd 
Improvement Cooperative. With the incorporation of WDHIC into 
Cooperative Resources International in the early 1990s, the name was 
changed again to AgSource Cooperative. Due to budget cuts, staff 
reductions, and reassignment of staff responsibilities, linkage of the 
department with the dairy records program substantially diminished 
after the departures of Terry Smith and David Dickson.

1959: There were 80,000 dairy herds in Wisconsin, down from 
200,000 in 1938. 

1959: Billy R. Baumgardt was hired as an Assistant Professor to 
replace N. N. Allen.

Bill was born in 1933 and grew up on a farm in Indiana. He 
received his B.S. in 1955 and M.S. in 1956 from Purdue University. 
The Ph.D. was earned from Rutgers in 1959. Bill taught nutrition 
courses and conducted research in the area of forage utilization, 
intake, and general dairy nutrition. He became an Associate Professor 



49

in 1963. In 1967, after 8 years on the staff, he resigned to become 
Chair of the Animal Science Department at Pennsylvania State 
University. Bill was a superb leader and administrator, and he later 
became Associate Dean and Director at Purdue University. He is now 
retired from that position and lives in Lafayette, Indiana. 

Bill was active in the American Dairy Science Association, 
serving as President in 1985. He won the American Feed 
Manufacturer’s Award for dairy nutrition research in 1966, the Award 
of Honor in 1993, the Distinguished Service Award in 2003, and is an 
ADSA Fellow. 

For several years after his retirement, Bill was Executive Vice 
President of ARPAS, the American Registry of Professional Animal 
Scientists. He also was coordinator for several years of the ADSA 
Discover Conferences on emerging issues in dairy science. 

1959: Allan N. Bringe was hired as an Instructor primarily to work in 
the youth program. 

Al was born in 1935 and raised on a Guernsey farm in western 
Wisconsin. He started working in the Dairy Husbandry Department as 
a student in 1955 for 85 cents/hr. He received the B.S. degree in 1957 
and the M.S. in 1959. He was appointed Assistant Professor in 1960. 
During 1966-68,  he took some leave to work on the Ph.D., receiving 
that degree in 1968 with Prof. Schultz. In 1969, he was promoted to 
Associate Professor and became a full professor in 1976. He retired in 
1994 at the age of 59 after 35 years of service. 

Al’s work was in Extension, first with youth work as well as calf 
feeding and management. Later, he worked extensively in mastitis, 
milk quality, and milking management. In 1983, he was President of 
the National Mastitis Council and received their Distinguished 
Service Award in 1984. In 1987, he received the Wisconsin County 
Agents’ Second Mile Award and, in 1988, the Alfa Laval Extension 
Award from ADSA. In 1993, he received the Career Extension 
Award from UW-Extension. 



50

The 1960s 

This decade was a very active one, with ten new faculty hired and an 
increasingly active research program. 

1960: Eugene E Starkey was hired as an Assistant Professor. 

Gene was born in 1926. He received the B.S. from California 
Polytechnic Institute in 1952. Graduate work was at UW, earning an 
M.S. in 1954 with Professors Bayley (until he resigned) and Tyler
and a Ph.D. in 1958 with Prof. Heizer. From 1958-60, he was an 
Assistant Professor at Utah State University, returning to Wisconsin 
as Assistant Professor in 1960. He became Associate Professor in 
1962 and Professor in 1966. In 1978, he resigned to become Chair of 
the Dairy Science Department at California Polytechnic, after 18 
years at Wisconsin. 

Gene’s work was in Extension, primarily as the person in charge 
of the production testing program as well as extension work in dairy 
cattle breeding. He is now retired and living in San Luis Obispo, CA. 

1960: Intake model for ruminants was developed. 

1960: Wisconsin became Brucellosis free. 

1961: Clarence C. Olson was hired as an Assistant Professor. 

Clarence was born in 1923 and raised on a dairy farm near 
Westby, WI. He attended the University of Minnesota, receiving the 
B.S. degree in 1946 and the M.S. in 1951. He served on the staff in 
Dairy Husbandry Extension at North Dakota State University before 
coming to Wisconsin in 1961. After his arrival, he was able to 
continue to work on his Ph.D. at Minnesota, which he received in 
1972. He was promoted to Associate Professor in 1972 and later to 
Professor. He retired in 1985, after 24 years of service, at the age of 
62. 

Clarence worked in extension, in the early years primarily with 
the DHIA program. He was an energetic and enthusiastic promoter of 



DHIA and made marked strides in increasing the number of cows on 
test. He also started and ran a very successful program for dairy farm 
women.  

In 1986, Clarence received the Friend of WDHIC Award from 
the Wisconsin DHI Cooperative and the National DHIA Award from 
ADSA. He was a Jersey enthusiast and for many years was show 
chairman for Jerseys at World Dairy Expo. After retirement, he 
worked with the American Jersey Cattle Association part time in 
promotion of registration work. In 2006, he received the Meritorious 
Service Award from the Jersey Association. 

1961: The 56th Annual Meeting of the American Dairy Science 
Association was held at UW-Madison. 

Speakers at the opening session of the 1961 ADSA meeting in Madison. E.E. 
Heizer, Chair of Dairy Husbandry, University of Wisconsin; R. E. Hodgson, 
ADSA President and Director of the Animal Husbandry Research Division, 
USDA; A. E. Darlow, keynote speaker and Dean of Agriculture, Oklahoma 
State University; Conrad Elvehjem, President of University of Wisconsin; 
and R. K. Froker, Dean of College of Agriculture, University of Wisconsin. 
Hodgson was a UW graduate, and Darlow was previously with the UW 
Animal Husbandry Department. Reproduced by permission; Journal of 
Dairy Science 44:1558. 

51



1962: The name of the department was changed from Dairy 
Husbandry to Dairy Science. This change was made to better 
indicate the activities as science rather than husbandry. 

1963: Dairy Science Building 

After 25 years of existence, the department moved into its own 
building at 440 Henry Mall. For the first time, the offices and 
laboratories of the department were consolidated in one place. The 
building included one classroom and a library/conference room. This 
building had been previously occupied by the Genetics Department. 
After completion of the new Animal Sciences Building in 1972, the 
Henry Mall building was occupied by Ag Journalism. In 2008, the 
building was vacated to begin a complete remodeling; it will become 
part of the biochemistry complex, housing support facilities of the 
Biochemistry Department and a café. 

Located at 440 Henry Mall, this was the Dairy Science Building from 
1963 to 1972. Built in 1906, it housed Agronomy until 1930 then 
Genetics until 1963. Photo courtesy of UW Archives. 

52



53

1963: George R. Barr  was hired as Assistant Professor in the field 
of genetics.

George received a B.S. in 1957 and a M.S. in 1958 from Ontario 
Agricultural College at University of Guelph. The Ph.D. was received 
from Iowa State in 1962. From 1962 to 1963 he was a Research 
Animal Geneticist at Cornell University. 

George worked four years at Wisconsin. George was tapped by 
the College research deans to establish a computer facility for ag 
campus researchers. An IBM 1620 computer, card punch machines, 
card sorter, and other equipment was purchased and installed in a 
room on the second floor of the Dairy Cattle Center. In 1966, he was 
promoted to Associate Professor. In 1967, he resigned to take a 
position as Director of Kemptville Agricultural College in Ontario. 
After only six years there, a heart attack caused his untimely death in 
1972. 

1963: David A. Wieckert was appointed Assistant Professor. 

Dave was born in 1931 and grew up on a farm near Appleton, 
WI. He received the B.S. degree in 1952, M.S. in 1956, and Ph.D. in 
1963 from the University of Wisconsin under the supervision of 
Professors Corley (until he resigned) and Heizer. From 1953 to 1956, 
he served as a Food Inspector in the U.S. Army. From 1956 to 1957, 
he was Assistant County Agent in Oconto County. For one year prior 
to his appointment in Dairy Science, Dave was Instructor at Southern 
Illinois University. He was promoted to Associate Professor in 1967, 
and to Professor in 1970, retiring in 1996 at the age of 65 after 33 
years in the Dairy Science Department. Dave did research on animal 
behavior, corrective mating for type traits, and type classification, but 
his strong suit was teaching and advising students. He was 
particularly helpful to former students and hosted many foreign 
visitors. In retirement, Dave continues to plan and host international 
tours and visitors.  

In 1967, Dave won the campus-wide Kiekhofer Teaching award, 
in 1970, the Ag Campus Gamma Sigma Delta teaching award, and in 
1981, the ADSA teaching award. He served as chair of the CALS 



54

Curriculum and Instruction Committee for 26 years. He was named 
Atwood Distinguished Professor in CALS in 1980 and Industry 
Person of the year at World Dairy Expo in 2001. 

For many years, Dave taught the large introductory class in 
Dairy and Animal Science and a popular course in dairy breeds and 
families. Later he taught the Dairy Herd Management course. For 
nearly his entire career, he led annual, spring-break field trips of dairy 
students to visit purebred herds in Canada or California. He was a 
long-time advisor for the Saddle and Sirloin Club. He had hundreds 
of student advisees.  

Dave was an authentic dairy producer. He had been on the 
lookout for a farming partner that he found in a pair of brothers who 
were students in the Farm and Industry Short Course and participants 
in the Canada tours. Their common dream became a reality in 1978 
when they formed a partnership, and after initially renting, purchased 
a farm. Over time, their operation expanded and was joined by two 
more brothers. In the beginning, Dave was the mentor and business 
supervisor. But as the business expanded, his role diminished and he 
phased out of the partnership. A strong, mutual respect remains 
between the mentor and former students. 

1964: Glenn S. Pound, Professor of Plant Pathology, was named 
Dean of the College of Agriculture. Dean Pound retired in 1979. 

1964: Larry D. Satter was appointed Assistant Professor.  

Larry was born in 1937 and grew up on a farm in Minnesota. He 
received his B.S. degree in 1960 from South Dakota State University, 
his M.S. in 1962, and Ph.D. in 1964 from the University of 
Wisconsin. As a graduate student of Bill Baumgardt, he won 3rd

place in the ADSA graduate student paper presentation competition. 
He became Associate Professor in 1968 and Professor in 1973. After 
17 years in the department he resigned (1981) to join the USDA 
Dairy Forage Research Center on campus as a Research Dairy 
Scientist. From 1987 to 1998 he served as Director of the Center, and 
continued an active research program until he retired in 2003. 



Undergraduate student Michael Hutjens, class of 1966, assists Professor 
Larry Satter prepare a forage sample for assay in the Dairy Science 
Building on Henry Mall. Hutjens earned a Ph.D. with Prof. Schultz in 1971 
and went on to a distinguished career as dairy extension specialist at 
University of Minnesota and University of Illinois. Satter (1997) and 
Hutjens (2005) would later become President of ADSA.  Photo courtesy of 
Prof. David Wieckert. 

Larry’s research in dairy nutrition is highlighted by three 
findings.  1) He established the upper limit for rumen ammonia 
concentration that maximizes production of rumen microbial protein; 
levels below this ceiling reduced microbial protein while higher levels 
provided no further benefit. These studies led to the concept of rumen 
degradable protein and rumen undegradable protein. Two of his 
publications on this work were designated “Citation Classics” by 
Current Contents, a bibliographic service. 2) He determined the 

55



56

optimum amount of roasting for soybeans that would reduce rumen 
degradability of soy protein and maximize rumen bypass protein. 3) 
He established a minimum level of phosphorus intake that would 
maintain animal performance but limit urinary excretion. These 
findings have led to improved efficiency of dairy cattle diets and 
reduced environmental loads of nitrogen and phosphorus. A 
symposium “Impact of Animal Feeding Operations on the 
Environment” was held in honor of his career at the ADSA meeting 
in 2003. 

Larry won numerous awards: ADSA American Feed Industry 
Association Award (1977), CALS teaching award (1980), ADSA 
American Cyamamid Award (1988), ADSA Pioneer Hi-Bred Forage 
Award (1994), ADSA Award of Honor (1999), and ADSA Land 
O’Lakes Award (2005). 

Larry served on the editorial board of the Journal of Dairy 
Science and on several other ADSA committees.  He was president of 
ADSA in 1997 and was named ADSA Fellow in 2000.  As president 
of ADSA, Larry was instrumental in establishing the Federation of 
Animal Science Societies, a collaboration between ADSA, the 
American Society of Animal Science, and the Poultry Science 
Association.  He served as founding president of FASS in 1998.  He 
died of cancer in 2006 at the early age of 69.  He was honored 
posthumously as Pioneer by the National Dairy Shrine in 2007. 

1964: Leo R. Hansen was hired as a computer specialist. 

Leo was born in 1941 and raised on a Wisconsin dairy farm. He 
received his B.S. at UW in 1963 and the M.S. with George Barr in 
1964. In 1961, Leo was high individual in the National Collegiate 
Dairy Judging Contest at the Dairy Cattle Congress at Waterloo, IA. 
Although he was appointed in the department, his responsibility was 
to researchers in all Ag College departments. He resigned in 1968 and 
became a successful owner-operator of five grocery stores in west 
central Wisconsin. In 2008, Leo and Rosemary were honored as 
“Grocer of the Year” by the Wisconsin Grocers Association. 



57

1966: Robert E. Roffler was hired as a Research Associate. 

Bob was born in 1937 and grew up in the State of Washington. 
He received the B.S. in 1959 and the M.S. in 1961 from Washington 
State University. He received a Ph.D. at Wisconsin in 1966 under 
supervision of Prof. Niedermeier.

Bob served in several capacities while at Wisconsin. He served 
as a replacement for Howard Larsen while Howard was on 
Wisconsin’s Brazil project and also served three years in Brazil 
himself. He worked as a Research Associate in the Satter laboratory 
on nitrogen requirements in dairy cattle diets and utilization of 
ammonia and non-protein nitrogen in the rumen. He left in 1976 to 
take a position at the University of Idaho and later partnered in a 
nutrition consulting business in southwestern U.S.

1966: David P. Dickson was appointed Assistant Professor 

Dave was born in 1939 and raised on a farm in the state of 
Washington. He attended Washington State University, graduating 
with a B.S. in 1961. In 1960, he won Dairy Shrine’s Kildee 
Scholarship as the high individual in the National Dairy Cattle 
Judging Contest. Graduate work was at Wisconsin, where he received 
the M.S. degree with Prof. Niedermeier in 1963 and the Ph.D. in 
1966 with Prof. Wieckert.

Dave was appointed Assistant Professor in 1966, Associate 
Professor in 1971, and Professor in 1976. His appointment was 30% 
teaching and 70% extension. He was the founding advisor for Badger 
Dairy Club and served in that role for many years. He was a very 
successful coach of the Dairy Cattle Judging Team from 1968 to 
1998. His teams won high team honors in regional contests at World 
Dairy Expo in 1969 and 1970, Pennsylvania All American in 1971, 
Dairy Cattle Congress in 1974, and many other regional contests after 
that. Beginning in 1974, Dave increased the numbers of students 
participating in judging teams by entering different teams in as many 
as four regional contests each year; previously, only seniors were 
involved. His later teams won the National Collegiate Judging  
Contests at World Dairy Expo in 1985, 1988, 1989, 1992, and 1997. 



His success in coaching oral reasons was legendary: Twelve times 
from 1980 to 1998 his teams topped the reasons event at the national 
contest.

From 1966 to 1978, Dave was in charge of youth programs. In 
1978 he took over from Starkey in charge of DHIA programs. From 
1984 to 1990 he was Chair of the Department, replacing 
Niedermeier. He won a number of teaching awards – the CALS short 
course teaching award in 1979, the CALS long course teaching award 
in 1993, and the ADSA Purina teaching award in 1996. In 1989, the 
Wisconsin DHI Cooperative recognized his service with their Friend 
of WDHIC Award.  In addition to his academic credentials, Dave is a 
talented musician and poet. He often illustrated his extension talks 
with free-hand drawings on a flip chart.  He retired in 1999 but 
continues to help with the judging team. 

David P. Dickson, extension dairy specialist pictured here in 1977, was long-
time coach of dairy cattle judging teams and, from 1984 to 1990, Chair of 
the Dairy Science Department. Photo courtesy of College of Agricultural 
and Life Sciences 

1966: W. Terry Howard was appointed Assistant Professor 

Terry was born in 1936, grew up in Nebraska, and graduated 
from the University of Nebraska where he was a member of the 

58



59

basketball team. His graduate training was at Purdue, where he 
received the Ph.D. in 1966. He was hired as an Assistant Professor at 
Wisconsin in 1966 to replace G. M. Werner in extension in the 
nutrition and management area. He became an Associate Professor in 
1971 and Professor in 1977. 

Terry had a special talent for solving nutrition and management 
problems on individual farms and was in great demand. Computers 
arrived during his tenure and he was very successful in developing 
computerized programs for use on dairy farms. It was a pleasure to 
work with him on farm problems in cases where additional research 
was needed from the research staff. 

Terry became Cattle Superintendent at World Dairy Expo in 
1989 and served in that capacity through 2007. He received the 
ADSA Alfa Laval Extension Award in 1989, the County Agents 
Second Mile Award in 1989, World Dairy Expo Industry Person of 
the Year Award in 1994, and Wisconsin DHI Cooperative Friend of 
WDHIC Award in 1996. He retired in 1995 and is still serving the 
industry as a nutrition consultant. 

1967: Eulyn L. Jensen was appointed Assistant Professor 

Eulyn was born in 1934 in Centerfield, Utah. From 1952-1954 
he attended Brigham Young University. From 1957 to 1959 he served 
in the U.S. Army. From 1959 to 1961 he attended Utah State 
University, receiving the B.S. in 1961. He attended graduate school at 
University of Wisconsin, receiving the M.S. degree in 1963 with Prof. 
Corley and the Ph.D. in 1965 with Prof. Barr.

After two years on the staff at Iowa State University, Lyn 
returned to Wisconsin as an Assistant Professor in 1967. He became 
Associate Professor in 1971 and Professor in 1980. He continued the 
responsibility for the College computer facility and for statistical 
consulting that George Barr had begun. This facility moved from the 
Dairy Cattle Center to the basement of Steenbock Library and later to 
the first floor of the new Animal Sciences Building. In the 1980s Lyn 
relinquished responsibility for statistical consulting and computing to 
professionals in statistics and computer science. He taught courses in 



60

Dairy Cattle Breeding and Fortran computer programming and did 
research in dairy genetics, most notably genetic evaluation for type 
traits. He retired in 1999 and returned to his home state of Utah.  

1967: George E. Shook appointed as Assistant Professor.

George grew up on a small dairy farm in western Pennsylvania 
and earned his B.S. at Penn State in 1963. He earned the M.S with 
Prof. Tyler in 1965 and Ph.D. in 1967 with Prof. Barr at UW-
Madison. Barr resigned to take another position, and Shook won the 
competition to be his successor. During the 1980-81 academic year, 
George was Senior Research Associate at the Agricultural University, 
Wageningen, The Netherlands. He chaired the Dairy Science 
Department from 1990 to 1996 and retired in 2006 after 39 years of 
service. 

Until 1980, George teamed with Lyn Jensen to provide 
statistical and computer consulting for faculty and grad students in the 
College. Together, they taught a course in Fortran computer 
programming mainly for grad students in CALS departments. George 
taught the Dairy Cattle Breeding course for several years and, during 
his last 10 years, co-taught Principles of Animal Breeding.  

Building on the pioneering somatic cell count (SCC) research of 
Bud Schultz and extension work of Allan Bringe, George conducted 
genetic studies on SCC. Three main outcomes were: 1) a logarithmic 
score for SCC that had better statistical properties and became the 
standard scoring method in the US and many other countries. 2) the 
first genetic evaluation of dairy bulls for SCC score. 3) the first 
estimates of milk yield loss associated with elevated SCC. George 
was helpful to me and my graduate students in the design and 
statistical evaluation of our research projects. He often attended our 
mastitis lab meetings in which we discussed our research. After his 
term as department chair, he initiated a genetic study of Johne’s 
disease with a microbiologist in the Vet School (Collins) and a 
molecular geneticist in Animal Sciences (Kirkpatrick). Their search 
for DNA markers associated with susceptibility to Johne’s in 
Holsteins is nearing completion (2009), and they are repeating the 
study with Jerseys. 



61

George’s work was recognized with these awards: Wisconsin 
Dairy Herd Improvement Cooperative, Friend of WDHIC (1995); 
National DHIA, Outstanding Service Award (1996); National 
Association of Animal Breeders, Research Award (1999); ADSA, J. 
L. Lush Award in Animal Breeding and Genetics (2001); ADSA, 
Purina Mills Teaching Award (2002); CALS, Spitzer Excellence in 
Teaching Award (2005); and ADSA, Fellow (2005). 

1968: The College of Agriculture was renamed as College of 
Agricultural and Life Sciences (CALS). 

1968: Neal A. Jorgensen was appointed Associate Professor. 

Neal was born in 1935 and grew up in Luck, WI. After 
graduating from high school, he spent two years in the U.S. Army 
(1955-56). He received a B.S. degree from UW-River Falls in 1960. 

Graduate work was at UW-Madison, where he received the M.S. 
in 1962 and the Ph.D. in 1964, majoring in Dairy Science with Prof. 
Schultz and minoring in Biochemistry. He filled a temporary 
Assistant Professorship at UW-Madison before accepting an 
appointment as Associate Professor at South Dakota State (1966-68). 
In 1968, he returned to UW-Madison, becoming a full professor in 
1973. In 1984, he became Associate Dean and Director in the CALS 
Research Division.  In 1997, he was named Interim Dean, but upon 
petition by the CALS Department Chairs, the Chancellor changed his 
appointment to Dean. After retiring in 1998, he worked for the UW 
Foundation in fund raising activities, primarily for dairy facilities at 
the Marshfield and Arlington research stations. 

At the college level Neal served on many committees such as 
Curriculum, Student Needs and Interests, Instructional Improvement, 
and Experimental Farms. At the University level he served on the 
Biological Division Committee. At the national level, he served on 
the Committee on Animal Nutrition for the National Academy of 
Science and the National Research Council Board on Agriculture. 

Neal taught courses in animal nutrition and was a popular 
instructor among students. His research involved dairy nutrition in 



areas such as nutritional factors affecting fat test, preservation and 
utilization of crop nutrients, milk fever, and protein concentrate from 
alfalfa. 

Dean Neal Jorgensen at 
entrance to Ag Hall in 1998. 
After 16 years teaching and 
research in Dairy Science, 
Neal was for 13 years CALS 
Associate Dean for research 
before being appointed Dean 
in 1997.  
Photo by Wolfgang 
Hoffmann courtesy of 
College of Agricultural and 
Life Sciences. 

Neal won many awards: CALS Teaching (1972); Short Course 
Teaching (1978); ADSA American Feed Industry Association  
(1978); ADSA Teaching (1979); UW-River Falls Distinguished 
Alumnus (1985); ADSA Distinguished Service Award (1995); 
County Agents’ Second Mile Award (1996); Wisconsin DHI 
Cooperative Friend of WDHIC Award (1997); World Dairy Expo 
Industry Person of the Year (1998); National Dairy Shrine Guest of 
Honor (2003); and ADSA Award of Honor (2004). He is also a 
Fellow in the ADSA and served as ADSA President in 1991. 

1968: Arden R. Hardie was hired as a computer specialist. 

Arden was born in 1941 and grew up on a Guernsey farm in 
west-central Wisconsin. He was hired in 1968 to fill the computer 
specialist position in the CALS computing facility that was vacated 
by Leo Hansen. As an undergraduate student he was employed in the 
department in a research lab, with the goat herd in the old dairy barn, 

62



63

and as a milker at the Dairy Cattle Center.  He graduated in Dairy 
Science in 1964 and returned to the home farm until 1968.  After 
returning to campus to work  in the computer lab, he worked part time 
toward the MS (1972) and PhD (1977) degrees with Prof. Jensen. In 
1979, Arden replaced Ernie Zehner as herd manager. During this 
time a program of super-ovulation and embryo transfer was carried 
out to produce cattle for the new US Dairy Forage Research Center 
herd. Arden was a conscientious worker and the well being of the 
cows was always his top priority. In 1983, he became research and 
development manager at Wisconsin Dairy Herd Improvement 
Cooperative (now AgSource) until 1993 and completed his career as a 
county agricultural agent in northwest Wisconsin.  He retired to his 
home farm in Blair in 2007 where he maintains a small, mixed-breed 
dairy herd. 

The 1970s 

1970: Construction begins for new Animal Sciences Building. 

The new building was financed by a bill passed on March 8, 
1967 by the Wisconsin Legislature to do the following: 

1. Permit the sale of colored oleomargarine. 
2. Impose a tax of 7.5 cents per pound on colored oleomargarine 

beginning July 1, 1967 and ending June 30, 1972. 
3. Appropriate $5 million for a dairy and animal science building 

and research center for the College of Agriculture. 

In 1967, I was appointed Chair of the Building Committee by 
Dean Pound. He told me to “shoot the moon” on the plans, saying we 
could always reduce it but never make it larger. There were several 
restrictions. One was that offices could not be larger than 10 by 12 
feet. Another was that we had to have people on hand to fill the 
requested space. The Dean also wanted to merge the departments, 
which my dairy colleagues and I strongly opposed. Because dairy was 
the leading animal industry in the state, we wanted a separate 
department. We were able to prevail primarily by planning the 
building to place the disciplines of nutrition, genetics, and physiology 
together on adjoining floors. There was also the question of whether 



the meats group should be in the new building, since they already had 
their own building. All these things were finally resolved. The Dean 
agreed not to merge. The meats group chose to stay where they were. 
But when the final plans were sent to the Dean, he called me and said, 
“This is too big – cut it back”. He appointed Bob Bray, Associate 
Dean, to help give some official authority to this process, and it 
worked out well. 

Groundbreaking ceremony for the new Animal Sciences Building features 
key members of the planning committee. From left are Bob Bray, CALS 
Associate Dean and Professor of Meat and Animal Science; Herb Bird, 
Poultry Science Department Chair; Art Pope, Meat and Animal Science 
Department Chair; Bud Schultz, Building Committee Chair and Professor of 
Dairy Science; and Barney Easterday, Veterinary Science Department Chair.  
Sadly, in the early morning hours of that same day, August 24, 1970, the 
Army Math Research Center in Sterling Hall was bombed, killing a post-
doctoral researcher.  Photo courtesy of Prof. L. H. Schultz. 

Because we had no animal facilities for special intensive 
research such as radio-isotope work, we planned some animal 
research space in the basement of the building. This was cumbersome 

64



because of movement of animals, and it is fortunate that the new 
Research Animal Resources unit has permitted other use of this space. 

1972: Animal Sciences Building was completed.  

The new building for the first time brought together the offices 
and laboratories of the departments of Dairy Science, Meat and 
Animal Science (except for the meats group), and Poultry Science. 
The close physical proximity facilitated collaboration across 
departments within the genetics, nutrition, and physiology disciplines. 
Dairy Science relocated from the Dairy Science Building on Henry 
Mall; Meat and Animal Science from the Stock Pavilion; and Poultry 
Science from the Hiram Smith Hall Annex. Space was built for the 
Vet Science extension group in the basement level that was connected 
by an underground tunnel to the Vet Science Building. 

A view of the Animal Sciences Building from the southwest near the corner 
of Linden Drive and Elm Drive. The nearby ground floor wing houses 
classrooms and student areas. The eastern ground floor wing is occupied by 
administrative and extension offices and conference rooms. The tower was 
designed for faculty offices and research laboratories. The Vet Science 
Building is at the right edge of the photo.  
Photo circa 1973 courtesy of College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 

65



66

A
. D

ai
ry

 S
ci

en
ce

 fa
cu

lty
 c

ir
ca

 1
97

6 
   

  B
ac

k 
ro

w
: D

av
id

 D
ic

ks
on

, R
ob

er
t  

B
re

m
el

, B
ud

 S
ch

ul
tz

, E
rn

ie
 Z

eh
ne

r, 
Ja

m
es

 C
ro

w
le

y,
 a

nd
 N

ea
l J

or
ge

ns
en

; 
   

  F
ro

nt
 ro

w
:  

Eu
ge

ne
 S

ta
rk

ey
, A

lla
n 

B
rin

ge
, T

er
ry

 H
ow

ar
d,

 a
nd

 T
on

y 
Se

nd
el

ba
ch

. 



67

D
ai

ry
 S

ci
en

ce
 fa

cu
lty

 c
ir

ca
 1

97
6.

 
   

  B
ac

k 
R

ow
:  

La
rr

y 
Sa

tte
r, 

C
la

re
nc

e 
O

ls
on

, L
yn

 Je
ns

en
, a

nd
  J

ac
k 

G
or

sk
i (

al
so

 B
io

ch
em

is
try

 D
ep

ar
tm

en
t);

 
   

  F
ro

nt
 R

ow
:  

R
ob

er
t N

ie
de

rm
ei

er
, G

eo
rg

e 
Sh

oo
k,

 W
ilb

er
 “

Ti
p”

 T
yl

er
, a

nd
 D

av
id

 W
ie

ck
er

t. 
   

  M
is

si
ng

 fr
om

 th
es

e 
ph

ot
os

 w
as

 H
ow

ar
d 

La
rs

en
 w

ho
 w

as
 lo

ca
te

d 
at

 th
e 

M
ar

sh
fie

ld
 R

es
ea

rc
h 

St
at

io
n.

 
   

 P
ho

to
s c

ou
rte

sy
 o

f D
ai

ry
 S

ci
en

ce
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t. 



68

1974: Robert D. Bremel was appointed Assistant Professor. 

Bob was born in 1945 in Eau Claire, WI. He received his B.S. 
from the UW College of Agriculture in 1967 and the Ph.D. in 1972 in 
Biochemistry from St. Louis University. He spent 1972 to 1974 as a 
Post-Doctoral fellow at Duke University in Anatomy and Biophysics. 

In 1974, he joined the Dairy Science Department as an Assistant 
Professor, rising to the rank of Associate Professor in 1979 and Full 
Professor in 1983. Bob taught the Physiology of Lactation course. He 
did outstanding basic research in lactation physiology in such areas as 
1) use of bovine placental lactogen to stimulate mammary 
development, 2) methods of creating transgenic animals, 3) DNA 
encoding of bovine alpha-lactalbumin, 4) method for blotting 
macromolecules. In 1995, he received the ADSA Pharmacia Animal 
Health Award. 

In 1996, Bob formed a company called Gala Design which was 
involved in genetic engineering of the mammary gland to produce 
products such as pharmaceuticals for use by humans. At this time he 
went on a 25% appointment in the Dairy Science Department.   In 
1998, he retired completely from the department. 

1977: Blaine Dairy Center constructed at Arlington. Emmons Blaine 
Farm at Lake Mills was sold and cattle were moved to Arlington. 

1979: Leo M. Walsh, Professor and Extension Soil Scientist, was 
appointed Dean of the College of Agricultural and Life Sciences. 
He succeeded Dean Pound and served until 1991. 



69

1979: Roy G. Ax was appointed Assistant Professor. 

Roy was born in 1951. He earned his degrees at the University of 
Illinois and received the Ph.D. in 1978. In 1979, he was appointed 
Assistant Professor of Dairy Science and promoted to Professor in 
1987. His position, primarily research with a small extension 
responsibility, was the first in Dairy Science that was dedicated to 
reproduction. In 1990, he resigned to become chair of the Animal 
Science Department at the University of Arizona. 

Roy did outstanding research in reproduction physiology and 
taught courses in that subject to Short Course students. His research 
and teaching resulted in a number of awards. At the college level he 
received the Short Course teaching award (1983) and the Pound 
Research Award (1988). At the national level he received the ADSA 
Agway Young Scientist Award (1985), National Association of 
Animal Breeders Research Award (1989), and the ADSA Pharmacia 
Animal Health Award (1990). 

The 1980s 

1980: Non-surgical ova transplant. 

1981: US Dairy Forage Research Center was completed with 
laboratories on Linden Drive and a research farm at Prairie du 
Sac.

1983: James A. Armbruster hired as herd manager. 

Jim was born in 1938, raised on a dairy farm in Ozaukee County, 
and graduated from the department in 1963. In the 1960s he 
developed a prominent show herd of Brown Swiss cattle, Red Brae 
Farm, for a business entrepreneur.  Subsequently, he had dairy farm 
partnerships with his brothers in Wisconsin and with the Halbach 
family, Marana Dairy, in Arizona. Immediately prior to coming to the 
university, he was a classifier with the Holstein Association. For 
several years, Jim coached the Short Course judging team and was an 
advisor to Badger Dairy Club. He remained herd manager until 1997 



when he took on roles in support of courses in herd management and 
judging and in youth activities before retiring in 2001. 

1983: ADSA met at UW-Madison. 

L. H. Schultz, President of the American Dairy Science 
Association, installs Bill Baumgardt as Vice President at the 1983 
ADSA meeting in Madison. Baumgardt was a member of the 
UW-Madison Dairy Science faculty from 1959 to 1967. 
Reproduced by permission; Journal of Dairy Science 66:2033. 

1985: Margaret R. Dentine appointed as Assistant Professor. 

Gretel, as she was known by most everyone, earned her B.A. 
degree in 1969 in physics at University of California-Santa Cruz. Her 
first career was as a high school physics and math teacher. She earned 
the M.S. in 1981 and Ph.D. in 1985 in animal breeding at North 
Carolina State University.  

70



71

Gretel was promoted to Associate Professor in 1991 and 
Professor in 1996. She was recruited by Dean Jorgensen in 1997 to 
become CALS Interim Associate Dean for research and Executive 
Director of the Wisconsin Agricultural Experiment Station. Dean 
Aberle made those appointments permanent in early 1999. She retired 
in 2005. 

Although trained in quantitative genetics, Gretel developed skills 
in molecular genetics and was the first in the department to apply 
molecular genetics to dairy cattle improvement. Her work included 
discovery and mapping of some of the early DNA markers related to 
milk production and composition. Being among the first quantitative 
geneticists anywhere to embark on DNA methods, she was often 
invited to speak to industry and academic audiences in the US and 
other countries.  

Gretel taught the undergraduate animal breeding course and 
started a seminar on marker assisted selection. She was popular 
among students as an academic advisor and as faculty advisor for the 
Association of Women in Agriculture and Badger Dairy Club. 

Being the first woman faculty member in the Dairy Science 
Department brought challenges and rewards to Gretel. She was 
sought by undergraduate and graduate women students, not only in 
Dairy Science. As one of rather few women faculty in CALS, she was 
often appointed to serve on important planning and search and screen 
committees. She served willingly and conscientiously.  

Gretel’s awards included CALS Advisor Award of Merit (1989), 
CALS Pound Research Award (1992), National Association of 
Animal Breeders Research Award (1995), and ADSA J. L. Lush 
Award in Animal Breeding and Genetics (1998). 



72

1988: Dennis A. Funk appointed as Assistant Professor. 

Denny grew up on a dairy farm in north central Iowa and earned 
all of his degrees at Iowa State: B.S. in 1976, M.S. in 1979, and Ph.D. 
in 1983. His graduate degrees were in animal breeding and he 
conducted an active extension program in this field. He was a 
frequent contributor of popular articles in the breed association 
magazines and other publications. Denny had been director of 
research at the US Holstein Association prior to coming to Wisconsin. 
He had a 25% research appointment and studied relationship of type 
traits with herd life and relationship of reproduction with milk yield. 
In 1994, he received the award for Outstanding Young Scientist in 
Extension from the Midwest branch of ADSA and American Society 
of Animal Science, and, in 1995, was promoted to Associate 
Professor. He resigned in 1995 to take a position at ABS Global in 
DeForest. He has held various titles in the executive structure at ABS 
and is currently Chief Genetics Officer. 

1988: Terry R. Smith appointed as Associate Professor. 

Terry was born in 1953 and grew up in Long Island, New York. 
His degrees were from Cornell (B.S. 1975), University of Maine 
(M.S. 1977), and Michigan State (Ph.D. 1980). Before coming to 
Wisconsin he had been on the faculty at Ohio State and Cornell. Terry 
was hired as the founding director of the Extension Center for Dairy 
Profitability (CDP), and gave excellent leadership to its creation. He 
was extension specialist in farm business management with 20% 
appointment in research. His appointment marked the establishment 
of a new discipline in dairy enterprise management within the 
department. Importantly, the Professional Dairy Producers of 
Wisconsin organization grew out of the CDP’s steering committee. 
Terry was promoted to Professor in 1992. He resigned in 1997 to 
establish Dairy Strategies, LLC, a dairy business and financial 
management consulting firm of which he is President and CEO. The 
company serves clients nationally and in other countries. He now 
works from his office in northwest Wisconsin.  In 1999, AgSource 



73

Cooperative (formerly Wisconsin DHI Cooperative) honored him 
with their Friend of the Coop Award. 

The appointments of Denny Funk and Terry Smith in 1988 
marked the beginning of a new era in Dairy Science extension. These 
were the first extension appointments in the department since Dave
Dickson and Terry Howard in 1966, and the beginning of a wave of 
new extension appointments to fill some of the positions vacated by 
Crowley, Olson, and Sendelbach. Also, these were the department’s 
first appointments with an extension – research combination. 
Typically, the research commitment was 20 to 30%. Until this time, 
extension specialists had no research responsibility. 

Postscript 

In addition to the faculty listed, many other people made 
significant contributions to the department. This includes secretaries, 
barn workers, laboratory technicians, and specialists in the various 
areas. Special credit should go to Catherine Clayton, long time head 
secretary during most of the Heizer and Niedermeier years. She 
handled correspondence, office management, and department records 
for many years and had a pleasant greeting for everyone who came to 
the office. Many competent office staff supported work of the 
department over the years. Among them were four who became 
spouses of dairy scientists: Ruby Larsen, Merla Ward, Marina
Horst, and Joanne Prange. Marion Drolsom married an 
agronomist.  Laboratory technicians Marge Iwen and Dean 
Sommers kept my laboratory organized and efficient. Paul Fritchel
in the nutrition labs and Liz Hailman in the genetics group were 
other long-term technicians. Lee Hutchison, Judt Haase-Hardie,
and Doug McCullough worked as academic staff in support of the 
DHI program with Gene Starkey, Dave Dickson, and Terry Smith.
Barb Lee, Danny Kaiser, Kevin Stiles, Tom McKittrick, and 
Cheryl Schwanke contributed importantly as support staff for youth 
programs after Dickson moved into a leadership role with DHIA and 
became department chair. Many others could be included.  



74

The Dairy Science faculty reached its largest number at 17 from 
1974, at the appointment of Bob Bremel, until 1984, upon the 
retirement of Bob Niedermeier. By the late 1990s, the number of 
faculty had fallen to 13.4 as some positions were not re-filled; that 
number remains at this writing (2009). In some cases, e. g., the youth 
program, the functions performed by departing faculty were filled by 
newly appointed academic staff. 

Current faculty in Dairy Science continue to make important 
contributions to science, education, and dairying in Wisconsin, the 
U.S., and many other countries. Their names, backgrounds, 
disciplines, and academic histories are tabulated in Appendix 6 and 
Appendix 7. Their awards through 2009 are in Appendix 8. The 
material in these three tables was kindly compiled by George Shook. 
The history of the department continues to unfold, and the impact of 
the department continues to expand through their efforts. 

Marked changes in dairy farming in Wisconsin have taken place 
since the Dairy Science Department was formed in 1938. At that time, 
there were 200,000 dairy herds in Wisconsin. In 2008, there were 
13,740 herds. Cow numbers peaked in 1945 at 2.36 million. In 2008 
there were 1.25 million cows.  

Herd size in 1945 averaged 14.7 cows, gradually increased to 
48.8 cows per herd in 1988, and rose more rapidly to 91.1 cows per 
farm in 2008. Milk production per cow increased from 5,500 lb/cow 
in 1938 to 14,221 lb/cow in 1988 and 19,546 lb/cow in 2008. 
Regardless of these changes in structure, Wisconsin’s total milk 
production rose from 11.9 billion pounds in 1938 to a peak of 25.0 
billion pounds in 1988 and in 2008 stood at 24.5 billion pounds. 

While small farms are gradually disappearing and large farms 
are increasing, most Wisconsin farms remain family operations. 
There is a considerable contrast with California, where there were 
only 1,960 dairy operations with an average of 908 cows per farm in 
2006. Although total milk production in California surpassed 
Wisconsin in 1994, dairy in Wisconsin continues to have a greater 
presence on the rural landscape and plays a larger role in the state’s 
agricultural economy. 



75

Suggestions for Further Reading 

Bohstedt, Gustav. 1973. Early History of Animal Husbandry and 
Related Departments of the University of Wisconsin-Madison. 
Published by the author. 

Carlyle, W. L. 1898. Description of the New Dairy Barn and Stock 
Judging Building, pages 269-282 in Fifteenth Annual Report of 
the Agricultural Experiment Station at the University of 
Wisconsin.

DeLuca, H. F., and A. E. Harper. 1983. One Hundred Years of 
Nutritional Research at the University of Wisconsin-Madison, p. 
17-34, in One Hundred Years of Research: Wisconsin 
Agricultural Experiment Station (UW-Madison College of 
Agricultural and Life Sciences, produced for the Centennial 
Celebration, March 24, 1983). 

Jenkins, John W. 1991. A Centennial History: A History of the 
College of Agricultural and Life Sciences at the University of 
Wisconsin-Madison, College of Agricultural and Life Sciences, 
Madison, WI. 

National Register of Historic Places. 2001.    University of Wisconsin 
Dairy Barn. 
http://pdfhost.focus.nps.gov/docs/NHLS/Text/02000600.pdf.
Acccessed July 16, 2009.

Nelson, David L., and Brook Chase Soltvedt, editors. 1989. One 
Hundred Years of Agricultural Chemistry and Biochemistry at 
Wisconsin: A Steenbock Sympoisum (Science Tech Publishers, 
Madison, WI). 

Schultz, L. H. 1983. Contributions of the Wisconsin Experiment 
Station to Animal Agriculture, p. 73-90, in One Hundred Years 
of Research: Wisconsin Agricultural Experiment Station (UW-
Madison College of Agricultural and Life Sciences, produced for 
the Centennial Celebration, March 24, 1983). 



76

Appendix 1. Chronological List of Dairy Science Department Staff. 

Name1 Tenure Discipline/Role2

Harris, Roy T. (1879-1973) 1901-1948 Official Testing  
Cramer, Albert J. (1890-1956) 1917-1955 Cow Testing 

Assoc., E 
Collentine, Arthur D. (1888-1960) 1919-1956 Breed Assoc., E 
Rupel, I. Walker 1925-1945 Nutrition, IR 
Vergeront, Glen W. (1889-1970) 1935-1954 Youth, E 

Dairy Husbandry Department Formed in 1938
Lundquist, Norman 1938-1940 Genetics, I 
Heizer, Edwin E. (1904-1998) 1938-1963 Genetics, RI 

Chair 1938-63 
Werner, George M. (1898-1966) 1924-1939 Herd Manager 

1939-1965 Nutrition, E 
Zehner, Ernest (1913-2010) 1939-1979 Herd Manager 
Barrett, George R. (1913-1965) 1940-1950 Genetics, RI 
Smith, Vearl R. (1914-1987) 1944-1957 Lactation, RI 
Allen, Nathaniel N. (1901-1959) 1945-1959 Nutrition, RI 
Stallard, Earl J. 1945-1960 DHIA, E 
Niedermeier, Robert P.  

(1918-1989) 
1947-1984 Nutrition, IR 

 Chair 1963-84 
Crowley, James W. (1921-1989) 1950-1988 Nutrition, E 
Bayley, Ned D. 1951-1953 Genetics, RI 
Tyler, Wilber J. (1919- ) 1951-1984 Genetics, RI 
Wilson, Howard G. (1928-2004) 1954-1989 Research Herd 

Specialist 
Larsen, Howard J. (1925- ) 1955-1987 Nutrition, RE 
Lance, Ralph D. (1927- ) 1955-1989 Research Herd 

Specialist 
Corley, Ernest L. (1924- ) 1956-1963 Genetics, RI 
Ausman, Donald J. 1957-1959 DHIA, E 
Schultz, Loris H. (1919- ) 1957-1985 Lactation,

Managmnt., RI 
Sendelbach, Anton G.  

(1924-2000) 
1957-1988 Genetics, E 



77

Appendix 1. Chronological List of Dairy Science Department Staff 
(Continued). 

Name1 Tenure Discipline/Role2

Malcheski, Edward J. 1958-1959 DHIA, E 
Baumgardt, Billy R. (1933- ) 1959-1967 Nutrition, RI 
Bringe, Allan N. (1935- ) 1959-1994 Milk Quality, E 
Starkey, Eugene E. (1926- ) 1960-1978 DHIA/Genetics E 
Olson, Clarence C. (1923- ) 1961-1985 DHIA, E 

Department Name Changed to Dairy Science in 1962
Barr, George R. (1934-1972) 1963-1967 Genetics, RI 
Wieckert, David A. (1931- ) 1963-1996 Genetics, IR 
Hansen, Leo R. (1941- ) 1964-1968 Computer Spec. 
Satter, Larry D. (1937-2006) 1964-1981 Nutrition, RI 
Roffler, Robert E. (1937- ) 1966-1976 Nutrition, R 
Howard, W. Terry (1936- ) 1966-1995 Nutrition, E 
Dickson, David P. (1939- 2010) 1966-1999 Youth, DHIA, EI 

Chair 1984-90 
Jensen, Eulyn L. (1934- ) 1967-1999 Genetics, RI 
Shook, George E. (1941- ) 1967-2006 Genetics, RI 

Chair 1990-96 
Jorgensen, Neal A. (1935- ) 1968-1984 Nutrition, RI 
Hardie, Arden R. (1941- ) 1968-1983 Computer Spec., 

Herd Mgr. 
Bremel, Robert D. (1945- ) 1974-1998 Lactation, RI
Ax, Roy G. (1951- ) 1979-1990 Reproduction, 

REI
Armbruster, James A. (1938- ) 1983-1997 Herd Manager 
Dentine, Margaret R. (1946- ) 1985-1997 Genetics, RI 
Funk, Dennis A. (1954- ) 1988-1995 Genetics, ER 
Smith, Terry R. (1953- ) 1988-1997 Management, ER 
1Includes individuals appointed before 1980 and later appointees 

who retired or resigned before 2000. 
2E – Extension; I – Instruction; R – Research; Area of major 

responsibility is listed first. 



78

Appendix 2. Dairy Science Faculty 1938-2000. 

Chair
Heizer* (38-63) 
Niedermeier* (63-84) 
Dickson (84-90) 
Shook (90-96)

Instruction and Research Extension

 Nutrition 
Rupel* (25-45) Werner* (39-65) 
Allen* (45-59) Crowley* (50-88) 
Niedermeier* (47-84) Howard (66-95) 
Larsen (55-87) 
Baumgardt (59-67) 
Satter* (64-81) 
Jorgensen (68-84) 

 Genetics 
Heizer* (38-63) Collentine* (19-56) 
Barrett* (40-50) Sendelbach* (57-88) 
Bayley (51-53) Funk (88-95) 
Tyler (51-84) 
Corley (56-63) 
Barr* (63-67) 
Wieckert (63-96) 
Jensen (67-99) 
Shook (67-06) 
Dentine (85-97) 

Lactation Physiology 
Smith, VR* (44-57) Bringe (66-94) 
Schultz (57-85) 
Bremel (74-98) 



79

Appendix 2. Dairy Science Faculty 1938-2000 (Continued). 

Instruction and Research Extension

Reproductive Physiology 
Ax (79-90) Ax (79-90) 

Management 
Smith, TR (88-97) 

Dairy Herd Improvement 
Harris* (01-48) 
Cramer* (17-55) 
Stallard* (45-60) 
Ausman (57-59) 
Starkey (60-78) 
Olson (61-85) 
Dickson (78-99) 

Youth
Vergeront* (35-54) 
Bringe (59-66) 
Dickson (66-78) 

Herd Manager 
Werner* (24-39) 
Zehner* (39-79) 
Hardie (79-83) 
Armbruster (83-97)

Numbers in parentheses represent the period served as an active 
faculty member. 

Underlined names are original members of the Dairy Husbandry 
Department.
* Deceased. 



80

Appendix 3. Awards Received by Former Members of Dairy 
Science Faculty. 

American Dairy Science Association 
President I.W. Rupel* - 1963 

R.P. Neidermeier* - 1977 
L.H. Schultz - 1983 
B.R. Baumgardt - 1985 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1991 
L.D. Satter* - 1997 

Award of Honor R.P. Neidermeier* - 1981 
L.H. Schultz - 1988 
B.R. Baumgardt - 1993 
L.D. Satter* - 1999 
N.A. Jorgensen - 2004 

Distinguished Service J.W. Crowley* - 1987 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1995 
B.R. Baumgardt - 2003 

Fellow B.R. Baumgardt - 1997 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1997 
L.H. Schultz - 1997 
L.D. Satter* - 2000 
G.E. Shook - 2005 

Agway Young Scientist R.L. Ax - 1985 
Alfa Laval Extension G.M. Werner* - 1960 

J.W. Crowley* - 1973 
A.N. Bringe - 1988 
W.T. Howard - 1989 

American Cyanamid L.D. Satter* - 1988 
American Feed Industry B.R. Baumgardt - 1966 

L.H. Schultz - 1973 
L.D. Satter* - 1977 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1978 

Kraft Teaching R.P. Niedermeier* - 1972 
Purina Teaching N.A. Jorgensen - 1979 

D.A. Wieckert - 1981 
D.P. Dickson - 1996 
G.E. Shook - 2002 



81

Appendix 3. Awards Received by Former Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty (continued). 

American Dairy Science Association (Continued)
Land O' Lakes L.D. Satter* - 2005 
J. L. Lush Animal Breeding M.R. Dentine - 1998 

G.E. Shook - 2001 
National DHIA C.C. Olson - 1986 
Pharmacia Animal Health R.L. Ax - 1990 

R.D. Bremel - 1995 
Pioneer Hi-Bred Forage L.D. Satter* - 1994 
West Agro L.H. Schultz - 1980 
Graduate Paper Presentation 

D.P. Wesen* - 1964  
 (Schultz mentor) 
M.F. Hutjens - 1970  
 (Schultz mentor) 
D.J. Miller -1984  
 (Ax mentor) 

Hoyt Graduate Research A. Kuipers – 1981  
 (Shook mentor) 
C.M. Cowan – 1991 

(Dentine/Ax mentors) 
National Mastitis Council 

President L.H. Schultz - 1979 
A.N. Bringe - 1982 

Distinguished Service L.H. Schultz - 1981 
A.N. Bringe - 1984 

National Association of Animal Breeders 
Research Award R.L. Ax - 1989 

M.R. Dentine - 1995 
G.E. Shook - 1999 

National DHIA 
Outstanding Service Award G.E. Shook - 1996 



82

Appendix 3. Awards Received by Former Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty (continued). 

National Dairy Shrine 
President R.P. Niedermeier* - 1973 
Guest of Honor N.A. Jorgensen - 2003 
Pioneer Award N.N. Allen* 

S.M. Babcock* 
G.R. Barrett* 
J.W. Crowley* 
E.B. Hart* 
W.A. Henry* 
G.C. Humphrey* 
F.B. Morrison* 
R.P. Niedermeier* 
I.W. Rupel* 
H.L. Russell* 
G.M. Werner* 
L.H. Schultz - 2003 
L.D. Satter* - 2007 

World Dairy Expo 
Industry Person of the Year J.W. Crowley* - 1987 

W.T. Howard - 1994 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1998 
D.A. Wieckert - 2001 

American Jersey Cattle Association 
Meritorious Service Award C.C. Olson - 2006 

University of Wisconsin – Madison 
Kiekhofer Teaching Award D.A. Wieckert - 1967 

University of Wisconsin - Extension 
Career Extension Award A.N. Bringe - 1993 

College of Agricultural and Life Sciences 
Atwood Distinguished Professor 

D.A. Wieckert - 1980 
Pound Research Award R.L. Ax - 1988 

M.R. Dentine - 1992 



83

Appendix 3. Awards Received by Former Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty(continued). 

College of Agricultural and Life Sciences (Continued)
Teaching Excellence D.A. Wieckert - 1969 

N.A. Jorgensen - 1972 
L.D. Satter* - 1980 
D.P. Dickson - 1993 
G.E. Shook - 2005 

J. S. Donald Short Course Teaching
N.A. Jorgensen - 1978 
D.P. Dickson - 1979 
R.L. Ax - 1983 

Advisor Award of Merit M.R. Dentine - 1989 
Wisconsin Association of County Agricultural Agents 

Second Mile Award A.G. Sendelbach* - 1986 
A.N. Bringe - 1987 
W.T. Howard - 1989 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1996 

Wisconsin Dairy Herd Improvement Cooperative 
Friend of WDHIC R.P. Niedermeier* - 1982 

C.C. Olson - 1986 
A.G. Sendelbach* - 1987 
D.P. Dickson - 1989 
G.E. Shook - 1995 
W.T. Howard - 1996 
N.A. Jorgensen - 1997 

AgSource Cooperative Services 
Friend of the Coop T.R. Smith - 1999 

* Deceased 



84

Appendix 4. Dairy Science Facilities and Special Events. 

1938 Dairy Husbandry Department established 

Offices in 209 Ag Hall 

Milking cows (36) in Old Dairy Barn (1898) 

Dry cows in Hill Farms (corner of Segoe and Mineral 
Point Rd) 

200,000 dairy herds in Wisconsin 

Wisconsin average production of 5,500 lb milk and 220 
lb fat 

1939 Artificial insemination started 

Egg yolk buffer for dilution of semen developed 

1940 Experimental bull stud established by Dairy Husbandry 
Department

Six bull studs, 51 bulls, 5000 cows bred artificially in 
Wisconsin

Laboratory space acquired in old short course dormitories 

1941 Foundation Holsteins purchased from Colony Farms in 
British Columbia 

Steel barn built in Hill Farms for housing and equipment 
research (70 cows) 

1945 Average milk production - 6330 lb/year; Cow numbers 
peaked at 2.36 million 

1946 Offices moved from Ag Hall to second floor of King Hall 
(now soils building) 

1948 Emmons Blaine Jr. Experimental Farm for genetic 
research established 



85

Appendix 4. Dairy Science Facilities and Special Events 
(Continued). 

1954 Dairy Cattle Instruction and Research Center built 

1955 Arlington Research Station purchased 

1958 Dairy facility with loose housing and milking parlor 
completed at Arlington and cattle moved to Arlington 

Laboratories moved from short course dorms to Hiram 
Smith Hall (old dairy plant) 

1959 Ag Records Coop with computerized records formed 

80,000 dairy herds in Wisconsin 

1961 ADSA met at Wisconsin 

1962 Name changed from Dairy Husbandry to Dairy Science 

1963 Offices and laboratories moved to Genetics Building at 
440 Henry Mall 

1972 Animal Sciences Building built 

1977 Blaine Dairy Center constructed at Arlington 

Emmons Blaine Farm sold and cattle moved to Arlington 

1981 US Dairy Forage Research Center built 

1983 ADSA met at Wisconsin 



86

Appendix 5. Some Highlights of Wisconsin Research in Dairy 
Science. 

1939 Artificial inseminations using egg yolk buffer for semen 
(2000 cows bred) 

1940 NPN utilization in ruminants 
Trace mineral salt experiments 

1947 Loose housing experiments 
1948 Toxic silo gas identified as nitrogen dioxide 
1949 Repeat breeder cow - experiments on embryo mortality 

Grass silage experiments 

1950 Environmental influences on production; measured 160 
parameters in 50 dairy herds 

Hay conditioners 
Converted from cans to bulk tanks 
Brucellosis reduced from 15% to 0.1% 

1951 First embryo transplant 
Identification of rumen acids 
Propionic acid/ketosis relationship established 

1952 Sodium propionate used to treat ketosis 
1953 Inbreeding-linecrossing experiments, reproductive cycles, 

and blood groups studied at Emmons Blaine Jr. Farm 
1957 Dairy records computerized 
1959 Rate of milking studies 

1960 Wisconsin brucellosis free 
Intake model for ruminants 

1963 Early breeding of heifers 
Year around stored feeding 
Heavy grain feeding lowered fat test 

1964 Dairy cattle and goat behavior work initiated 



87

Appendix 5. Some Highlights of Wisconsin Research in Dairy 
Science (Continued). 

1965 Selection for production vs. type and production at 2 
research stations 

1967 Extraction of alfalfa leaf protein for humans 
Dairy beef project at Emmons Blaine Jr. Farm 

1968 Vitamin D metabolites 
Mastitis decreased casein and elevated whey proteins 

thus decreasing cheese yield 
Shifted from Babcock test to infra-red Milk-o-tester in 

DHIA 
1970 Somatic cell test based on chemical determination of 

DNA (filter DNA test) 
First use of somatic cell testing in DHIA (Dodge County) 
Post-milking teat dip reduced new mastitis infections by 

50% 
1973 Computerized ration balancing 
1975 AM-PM adjustment factors implemented 

Test interval adjustment factors implemented 
1978 New concepts of protein digestion 

1980 Non-surgical ova transplant 
Depression of milk fat test by unsaturated oils related to 

trans acids 
Method for scoring somatic cell count data 

1981 Discovered ways to mature and fertilize cattle eggs in 
vitro

1983 Excess iodine in feed cause of high level of iodine in 
market milk 

1985 Advantages of heat treated soybeans 
1988 Genetic evaluation for mastitis resistance 



88

A
pp

en
di

x 
6.

 A
ct

iv
e 

M
em

be
rs

 o
f D

ai
ry

 S
ci

en
ce

 F
ac

ul
ty

 2
00

0 
to

 2
00

9:
 B

ac
kg

ro
un

d.
 

N
am

e 
Y

ea
r

ap
po

in
te

d
H

om
et

ow
n 

D
is

ci
pl

in
e 

&
 ro

le
1

Pr
ed

ec
es

so
r  

A
rm

en
ta

no
, L

ou
is

 E
. 

19
83

B
ro

ok
ly

n,
 N

ew
 Y

or
k 

N
ut

rit
io

n,
 R

, I
; C

ha
ir 

19
96

-2
00

4 
Sa

tte
r

G
ru

m
m

er
, R

ic
 R

. 
19

84
M

ad
is

on
, W

is
co

ns
in

 
N

ut
rit

io
n,

 R
, I

; C
ha

ir 
20

04
-2

01
0 

Jo
rg

en
se

n

C
om

bs
, D

av
id

 K
. 

19
85

N
ew

 L
on

do
n,

 M
in

ne
so

ta
 

N
ut

rit
io

n,
 R

, I
 

N
ie

de
rm

ei
er

Sh
ef

fie
ld

, L
ew

is
 G

. 
19

86
 

A
de

l, 
G

eo
rg

ia
 

La
ct

at
io

n,
 R

, I
 

Sc
hu

ltz

H
of

fm
an

, P
at

ric
k 

C
. 2

19
88

 
A

rk
an

sa
w

, W
is

co
ns

in
 

M
an

ag
em

en
t, 

E,
 R

 
La

rs
en

 

Sh
av

er
, R

an
dy

 D
. 

19
88

So
m

er
se

t, 
Pe

nn
sy

lv
an

ia
 

N
ut

rit
io

n,
 E

, R
 

C
ro

w
le

y

G
ia

no
la

, D
an

ie
l 

19
91

 
M

on
te

vi
de

o,
 U

ru
gu

ay
 

St
at

is
tic

al
 G

en
et

ic
s R

, I
 

N
ew

W
ilt

ba
nk

, M
ilo

 C
. 

19
91

Fo
rt 

C
ol

lin
s, 

C
ol

or
ad

o 
R

ep
ro

du
ct

io
n,

 R
, I

 
A

x

Pa
lm

er
, R

og
er

 W
. 3

19
97

 
M

en
om

on
ie

, W
is

co
ns

in
 

M
an

ag
em

en
t, 

E,
 I 

H
ow

ar
d 

Fr
ic

ke
, P

au
l M

. 
19

98
Pa

pi
lli

on
,N

eb
ra

sk
a 

R
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n,
 E

, R
 

N
ew

H
al

ba
ch

, T
he

od
or

e 
J. 2

19
98

 
M

ar
an

a,
 A

riz
on

a 
Y

ou
th

4 , J
ud

gi
ng

, E
, I

 
D

ic
ks

on

R
ue

gg
, P

am
el

a 
L.

 
19

98
St

. I
gn

ac
e,

 M
ic

hi
ga

n 
M

ilk
 Q

ua
lit

y,
 E

, R
 

B
rin

ge



89

A
pp

en
di

x 
6.

 A
ct

iv
e 

M
em

be
rs

 o
f D

ai
ry

 S
ci

en
ce

 F
ac

ul
ty

 2
00

0 
to

 2
00

9:
 B

ac
kg

ro
un

d 
(C

on
tin

ue
d)

. 

N
am

e 
Y

ea
r

A
pp

oi
nt

ed
  

H
om

et
ow

n 
D

is
ci

pl
in

e 
&

 ro
le

1
Pr

ed
ec

es
so

r  
W

at
tia

ux
, M

ic
he

l A
. 

20
00

Fl
eu

ru
s, 

B
el

gi
um

 
M

an
ag

em
en

t, 
I, 

R
 

W
ie

ck
er

t

W
ei

ge
l, 

K
en

t A
. 

20
01

Pl
at

te
vi

lle
, W

is
co

ns
in

G
en

et
ic

s, 
R

, E
, I

; C
ha

ir 
20

10
- 

Fu
nk

K
ha

tib
, H

as
an

 
20

02
 

K
af

r M
an

da
, N

az
ar

et
h,

 
Is

ra
el

 
M

ol
ec

ul
ar

 G
en

et
ic

s, 
R

, I
 

D
en

tin
e

R
os

a,
 G

ui
lh

er
m

e 
J. 

M
. 

20
06

 
Sa

o 
Pa

ul
o,

 B
ra

zi
l 

St
at

is
tic

al
 G

en
et

ic
s, 

R
, I

 
Sh

oo
k 

C
ab

re
ra

, V
ic

to
r E

. 
20

08
 

C
us

co
, P

er
u 

M
an

ag
em

en
t, 

E,
 R

 
Pa

lm
er

3

H
ei

nz
e,

 B
et

h2
20

09
Fo

w
le

rv
ill

e,
 M

ic
hi

ga
n 

Y
ou

th
, E

 
H

al
ba

ch
 

1 E 
– 

Ex
te

ns
io

n,
 I 

– 
In

st
ru

ct
io

n,
 R

 –
 R

es
ea

rc
h;

 A
re

a 
of

 m
aj

or
 re

sp
on

si
bi

lit
y 

is
 li

st
ed

 fi
rs

t. 
2 A

ca
de

m
ic

 st
af

f. 
3 D

ec
ea

se
d 

20
05

. 
4 Y

ou
th

 p
ro

gr
am

 re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

y 
w

as
 sh

ift
ed

 to
 H

ei
nz

e 
w

he
n 

H
al

ba
ch

 b
ec

am
e 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f F

ar
m

 a
nd

 In
du

st
ry

 
Sh

or
t C

ou
rs

e.
 



90

A
pp

en
di

x 
7.

 A
ct

iv
e 

M
em

be
rs

 o
f D

ai
ry

 S
ci

en
ce

 F
ac

ul
ty

 2
00

0 
to

 2
00

9:
 A

ca
de

m
ic

 H
is

to
ry

. 
D

eg
re

es
 

N
am

e 
B

S
M

S
Ph

D
Pr

ev
io

us
em

pl
oy

er
 

A
rm

en
ta

no
, L

. E
. 

19
75

 C
or

ne
ll 

19
77

 N
C

 S
ta

te
 

19
81

 Io
w

a 
St

at
e 

Po
st

 d
oc

, V
irg

in
ia

 
Te

ch
C

ab
re

ra
, V

. E
. 

19
93

 L
a 

M
ol

in
a 

A
gr

ic
. U

ni
v.

, 
Pe

ru

19
99

 F
lo

rid
a 

20
04

 F
lo

rid
a 

Pr
of

., 
N

ew
 M

ex
ic

o 
St

at
e

C
om

bs
, D

. K
. 

19
77

 M
in

ne
so

ta
 

19
80

 M
in

ne
so

ta
 

19
85

 U
W

-M
ad

is
on

 
Fr

ic
ke

, P
. M

. 
19

88
 N

eb
ra

sk
a 

19
92

 N
D

 S
ta

te
 

19
96

 N
D

 S
ta

te
 

Po
st

 d
oc

, U
W

-
M

ad
is

on
G

ia
no

la
, D

. 1
19

70
 R

ep
ub

lic
 

U
ni

v.
,

U
ru

gu
ay

 

19
73

 U
W

-M
ad

is
on

 
19

75
 U

W
-M

ad
is

on
Pr

of
., 

Ill
in

oi
s 

G
ru

m
m

er
, R

. R
. 

19
77

 U
W

-M
ad

is
on

 
19

80
Ill

in
oi

s 
19

84
 Il

lin
oi

s 
Po

st
 d

oc
, I

lli
no

is
 

H
al

ba
ch

, T
. J

. 2
19

80
 A

riz
on

a 
19

85
 A

riz
on

a 
M

ar
an

a 
D

ai
ry

, 
A

riz
on

a
H

ei
nz

e,
 B

. 2
20

04
 M

ic
hi

ga
n 

St
at

e
20

06
 M

ic
hi

ga
n 

St
at

e
A

cc
el

er
at

ed
 G

en
et

ic
s 

H
of

fm
an

, P
. C

. 2
19

80
 U

W
-

Pl
at

te
vi

lle
19

85
 U

W
-M

ad
is

on
 

G
re

en
 L

ak
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

Ex
te

ns
io

n
K

ha
tib

, H
. 

19
85

 H
eb

re
w

 U
ni

v.
 

of
 Je

ru
sa

le
m

 
19

88
 H

eb
re

w
 U

ni
v.

 
19

94
 H

eb
re

w
 U

ni
v.

 
Po

st
 d

oc
, H

eb
re

w
 

U
ni

v.
Pa

lm
er

, R
. W

. 3
19

67
 U

W
-M

ad
is

on
 

19
75

 U
W

-M
ad

is
on

 
19

82
 U

W
-M

ad
is

on
 

Pu
rin

a 
M

ill
s 



91

A
pp

en
di

x 
7.

 A
ct

iv
e 

M
em

be
rs

 o
f D

ai
ry

 S
ci

en
ce

 F
ac

ul
ty

 2
00

0 
to

 2
00

9:
 A

ca
de

m
ic

 H
is

to
ry

 (C
on

tin
ue

d)
. 

D
eg

re
es

 
N

am
e 

B
S

M
S

Ph
D

Pr
ev

io
us

em
pl

oy
er

 
R

os
a,

 G
. J

. M
. 

19
90

 S
ao

 P
au

lo
 

St
at

e-
B

ot
uc

at
u,

 
B

ra
zi

l 

19
94

 S
ao

 P
au

lo
 

St
at

e-
B

ot
uc

at
u,

 
B

ra
zi

l 

19
99

 U
ni

v.
 o

f S
ao

 
Pa

ul
o-

Pi
ra

ci
ca

ba
,

B
ra

zi
l 

Pr
of

., 
M

ic
hi

ga
n 

St
at

e 

R
ue

gg
, P

. L
.  

19
82

 M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e 

19
84

 M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e4

19
88

 U
C

-D
av

is
5

M
on

sa
nt

o 
D

ai
ry

 
B

us
in

es
s 

Sh
av

er
, R

. D
. 

19
81

 P
en

n 
St

at
e 

19
82

 M
ar

yl
an

d 
19

86
 U

W
-M

ad
is

on
 

Pu
rin

a 
M

ill
s 

Sh
ef

fie
ld

, L
. G

. 
19

78
 C

le
m

so
n 

19
80

 C
le

m
so

n 
19

83
 M

is
so

ur
i 

Po
st

 d
oc

, M
ic

hi
ga

n 
St

at
e

W
at

tia
ux

, M
. A

. 
19

83
 In

ge
ni

eu
r, 

C
at

ho
lic

 U
ni

v.
 o

f L
ou

va
in

-
La

-N
eu

ve
, B

el
gi

um
 

19
90

 U
W

-M
ad

is
on

 
C

o-
D

ire
ct

or
, U

W
 

B
ab

co
ck

 In
st

itu
te

 
W

ei
ge

l, 
K

. A
. 

19
87

 U
W

-P
la

tte
vi

lle
 

19
89

 Io
w

a 
St

at
e 

 
19

92
 U

W
-M

ad
is

on
 

Sc
ie

nt
is

t, 
U

W
-M

ad
is

on
 

W
ilt

ba
nk

, M
. C

.  
19

80
 B

rig
ha

m
 Y

ou
ng

 
19

82
 B

rig
ha

m
 Y

ou
ng

 
19

87
 U

ni
v.

 M
ic

hi
ga

n 
Sc

ie
nt

is
t, 

C
ol

or
ad

o 
St

at
e

1 A
ls

o 
Pr

of
es

so
r o

f A
ni

m
al

 S
ci

en
ce

s a
nd

 o
f B

io
st

at
is

tic
s a

nd
 M

ed
ic

al
 In

fo
rm

at
ic

s;
 S

ew
al

l W
rig

ht
 P

ro
fe

ss
or

 o
f A

ni
m

al
 

B
re

ed
in

g 
an

d 
G

en
et

ic
s. 

2 A
ca

de
m

ic
 S

ta
ff

. 
3 D

ec
ea

se
d.

 
4 D

oc
to

r o
f V

et
er

in
ar

y 
M

ed
ic

in
e.

 
5 M

as
te

r o
f P

re
ve

nt
iv

e 
V

et
er

in
ar

y 
M

ed
ic

in
e.

 



92

Appendix 8. Awards Received by Active Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty Through 2010. 

Alexander Von Humboldt Foundation 
Senior Research Award D. Gianola - 2007 

American Dairy Science Association
 ADSA Fellow R. R. Grummer - 2010 
 ADSA Foundation Scholar K. A. Weigel - 2003 
 Agway Young Scientist K. A. Weigel - 2003 
 American Feed Industry Association 

R. R. Grummer - 1995 
L. E. Armentano - 2004 

 DeLaval Dairy Extension P. C. Hoffman - 2003 
R. D. Shaver - 2005 
P. M. Fricke - 2008 

 International Dairy Production
M. A. Wattiaux - 2002 

 Land O’Lakes, Farmland Feed, Purina Teaching 
M. A. Wattiaux - 2008 

 J. L. Lush Animal Breeding D. Gianola - 1989 
K. A. Weigel - 2010 

 Merial Dairy Management Research 
R. W. Palmer1 - 2005 
M. C. Wiltbank - 2007 

 Nutrition Professionals Applied Dairy Nutrition 
R. D. Shaver - 2002 
R. R. Grummer - 2004 

 Pharmacia Animal Health M. C. Wiltbank - 2001 
 Pioneer Hi-Bred Forage R. D. Shaver - 2008 
 West Agro P. L. Ruegg - 2007 

National Milk Producers Federation  
 Hoyt Graduate Research 

J. R. Pursley - 1996  
 (Wiltbank mentor) 
D. Z. Caraviello - 2006  
 (Weigel mentor) 

 Alltech Graduate Student Paper Publication 
D. Z. Caraviello - 2005  
 (Weigel mentor) 



93

Appendix 8. Awards Received by Active Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty Through 2010 (Continued). 

American Dairy Science Association (Continued)
National Milk Producers Federation Graduate Student 

Paper Presentation 
L . E. Armentano - 1980  
 (Iowa State) 

ADSA Graduate Student Poster Presentation 
Leane Oliviera - 2009  
 (Ruegg mentor) 

Land O’Lakes, Purina Feed Graduate Student Poster 
Contest (PhD)

Julio Giordano – 2010 
 (Fricke mentor) 

Midwest ADSA/ASAS 
 President R. D. Shaver - 1999 

D. K. Combs – 2003 
P. C. Hoffman – 2006 

 Outstanding Young Teacher D. K. Combs – 1993 
 Outstanding Young Researcher

D. Gianola – 1987 
L. G. Sheffield – 1994 

Outstanding Young Extension Specialist
R. D. Shaver – 1996 
P. M. Fricke – 2006 

 Innovation in Dairy Research L. G. Sheffield – 1999 
American Association of Bovine Practitioners 

Award of Excellence P. L. Ruegg – 2009 
American Statistical Association  

Fellow D. Gianola - 1995 
National Association of Animal Breeders 

Research Award M. C. Wiltbank - 2006 
National Mastitis Council 

President P. L. Ruegg - 2010 
Professional Dairy Heifer Growers Association

Outstanding Service Award P. C. Hoffman - 2003 
Association of Public & Land Grant Universities & USDA 
 (North Central Region)

Teaching Award in Food and 
Agricultural Sciences M. A. Wattiaux - 2009 



94

Appendix 8. Awards Received by Active Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty Through 2010 (Continued). 

Honorary Doctorate 
Polytechnic University, Valencia, Spain 

D. Gianola - 2002 
George August University, Gottingen, Federal Republic of 

Germany 
D. Gianola - 2009 

Faculty of Agriculture, Montevideo, Uruguay 
D. Gianola - 2009 

University of Aarhus, Denmark 
D. Gianola - 2010 

University of Wisconsin - Madison 
Chancellor’s Distinguished Teaching Award 

M. A. Wattiaux - 2006 
Chancellor’s Academic Staff Award - Research Excellence  

Sandra J. Bertics2 - 2002 
Wisconsin Association of County Agricultural Agents 

Second Mile Award R. D. Shaver - 1991 
P. C. Hoffman - 1992 
D. K. Combs - 1998 
P. M. Fricke - 2010 

Wisconsin Forage Council 
Outstanding Forage Researcher

P. C. Hoffman – 1992 
D. K. Combs – 1996 

Outstanding Forage Educator
P. C. Hoffman - 2003 

Wisconsin Association of 4-H Youth Development Professionals 
Video Program Award T. J. Halbach - 2003 



95

Appendix 8. Awards Received by Active Members of Dairy Science 
Faculty Through 2010 (Continued). 

College of Agricultural and Life Sciences 
Pound Research Award K. A. Weigel - 2005 
Teaching Excellence D. K. Combs - 1992 

M. A. Wattiaux - 2008 
Pound Extension Award R. D. Shaver - 1993 

R. W. Palmer1 - 2004 
P. L. Ruegg - 2005 
P. M. Fricke - 2006 
K. A. Weigel - 2008 

J. S. Donald Excellence in Teaching – Short Course 
D. K. Combs - 1989 
M. C. Wiltbank - 1999 
R. W. Palmer1 - 2002 
T. J. Halbach - 2005 
K. A. Weigel- 2009 

Advisor Award of Merit R. R. Grummer – 1994 
M. C. Wiltbank – 2005 

Academic Staff Award for Excellence in Research 
Sandra J. Bertics2 - 2008 

Academic Staff Award for Excellence in Service 
P. C. Hoffman - 2003 
T. J. Halbach - 2009 
Sandra L. Trower3 - 2010 

Academic Staff Award for Excellence in Leadership 
Michael W. Peters3 - 2010 

Classified Staff Recognition Award 
Linda L. Cunningham4 - 2009 

1Deceased. 
2Laboratory Manager, Dairy Science nutrition group. 
3Research Program Manager 
4Research Animal Technician, Arlington Dairy Research Center. 



96

Index of Names 

Adams, Hokie, 38  

Allen, Nathaniel N., 33, 38, 
42, 48  

Armbruster, James A., 69  

Armsby, H. P., 7, 17  

Ausman, Donald J., 46  

Ax, Roy G., 69  

Babcock, Stephen M., 8, 9, 15, 
16, 17  

Baldwin, Ira A., 28, 33, 37

Barr, George R., 53, 56, 59, 60  

Barrett, George R., 30, 36, 40  

Baumgardt, Bill R., 34, 42, 48, 
54, 70  

Bayley, Ned D., 40, 50  

Bird, Herb R., 64  

Blaine, Emmons Jr., 36  

Blosser, Tim, 38  

Bohrod, Aaron, 37  

Bohstedt, Gustav, 15, 20, 75  

Bray, Robert W., 64  

Bremel, Robert D., 66, 68  

Bringe, Allan N., 49, 60, 66  

Carlyle, W. L., 12, 15, 75  

Casida, L. E., 24, 37, 40  

Chapman, A. B., 40  

Christensen, Chris L., 21, 23  

Clayton, Catherine, 35, 73  

Collentine, Arthur D., 18, 25  

Corley, Ernest L., 44, 53, 59  

Craig, J. A., 11, 12  

Cramer, Albert J., 18, 25  

Crowley, James W., 38, 39, 
66, 73  

Curry, John Steuart, 15, 37  

Daniells, W. W., 5, 6  

Darlow, A. E., 51  

Dentine, Margaret R., 70 



97

Dickson, David P., 48, 57, 58, 66, 
73

Duffee, F. W., 20, 23, 34  

Easterday, Bernard C., 64  

Elvehjem, C. A., 15, 23, 47, 51  

Fred, E. B., 32, 37  

Fritchel, Paul, 73  

Froker, Rudolph K., 36, 37, 51  

Funk, Dennis A., 71, 72  

Gorski, Jack, 67 

Graber, L. F., 19  

Haase-Hardie, Judt, 73  

Hailman, Liz, 73  

Hansen, Leo R., 56, 62  

Hardie, Arden R., 62  

Harris, Roy T., 14, 25  

Hart, E. B., 15, 16, 17  

Heizer, Edwin E., 23, 24, 25, 27, 
30, 31, 32, 36, 40, 43, 44, 50, 
51, 53, 73  

Hendrickson, Fritz, 24  

Henry, W. A., 7, 11, 14, 16, 17, 
21

Hoard, W. D., 5, 6, 7, 12  

Hodgson, Ralph E., 51  

Horst, Marina, 73  

Howard, W. Terry, 58, 66, 73  

Humphrey, George C., 15, 16, 17  

Hutchison, Lee, 73  

Hutjens, Michael F., 55  

Irwin, M. R., 36  

Iwen, Marge, 73  

Jacobson, Norm, 26  

Jennings, J. T. W., 12  

Jensen, Eulyn L., 59, 60, 63, 67  

Jorgensen, Neal A., 61, 62, 66, 71  

Kaiser, Danny, 73  

King, F. H., 9, 10, 12, 16  

Lance, Ralph D., 43  

Lardy, Henry, 28, 29  

Larsen, Howard J., 43, 57 , 67 

Larsen, Ruby, 73  



98

Larson, Steven A., 7 

Lee, Barb, 73

Link, K. P., 22  

Lloyd, Clee, 24  

Lundquist, Norman, 25  

Malcheske, Edward J., Jr., 48  

McCollum, E. V., 15, 18  

McCullough, Doug, 73  

McKittrick, Tom, 73  

Morrison, Frank B., 17, 18, 19, 20  

Neal, N. P., 20  

Niedermeier, Robert P., 26, 28, 
34, 35, 38, 43, 57, 58, 67, 73  

Olson, Clarence C., 39, 48, 50, 
67, 73  

Petersen, W. E., 32  

Phillips, Paul, 28, 29  

Pope, Arthur L., 64  

Pound, Glenn S., 54, 63, 68  

Prange, Joanne, 73  

Raab, John, 24  

Roffler, Robert E., 56  

Rupel, I. Walker, 20, 25, 26, 33  

Russell, Harry L., 15, 16, 21  

Sachse, Vincent, 37  

Satter, Larry D., 54, 55, 57, 67  

Schroeder, Bob, 26, 28  

Schultz, L. H., 3, 6, 7, 9, 13, 18, 
20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 32, 34, 
38, 42, 45, 49, 60, 61, 63, 64, 
66, 70, 75  

Schwanke, Cheryl, 73  

Sendelbach, Anton G., 44, 48, 66, 
73

Shook, George E., 3, 60, 67 

Smith, Hiram, 7  

Smith, Terry R., 48, 72, 73  

Smith, Vearl R., 32, 35, 45  

Sommers, Dean, 73  

Sprain, Donald, 37  

Stallard, Earl J., 33, 46  

Starkey, Eugene E., 33, 48, 50, 
58, 66, 73  



99

Steenbock, Harry, 15, 20  

Stiles, Kevin, 73  

Stoddard, George, 38  

Trelease, William, 7  

Tyler, Wilber J., 36, 40, 50, 60, 
67 

Tyznik, Bill, 38  

Vergeront, Glen W., 22, 25  

Walsh, Leo M., 68  

Werner, George M., 24, 26, 27, 
59

Wieckert, David A., 53, 57, 67  

Wilson, Howard J., 42  

Witzel, S. A., 25, 30  

Woll, F. W., 14  

Zehner, C. Ernest, 24, 27, 31, 47, 
63, 66 




